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Az Alere Triage® Total 5 kontroll termékleírása
Alkalmazási terület
Az Alere Triage® Total 5 kontrollok ellenőrzött anyagok, amelyek használhatók az Alere Triage® kardiológiai panellel, az Alere 
Triage® CardioProfiler® panellel, az Alere Triage® Profiler SOB™ panellel, az Alere Triage® BNP teszttel, az Alere Triage® D-Dimer 
teszttel és az Alere Triage® mérőkkel, és segítik a laboratóriumi vizsgálatok teljesítményének nyomon követését.

Reagensek
Alere Triage® Total 5 kontroll 1 vagy Alere Triage® Total 5 kontroll 2.
Tartósítószert tartalmazó EDTA-val kezelt humán plazma, CK-MB, mioglobin, Troponin I, B-típusú natriuretikus peptid (BNP) 
és D-dimer.

Figyelmeztetések és óvintézkedések
•	 In vitro diagnosztikai felhasználásra.
•	 A termék előállításához használt humán eredetű anyagot engedélyezett reagensekkel vizsgálták hepatitisz B felszíni 

antigénre (HBsAg), valamint hepatitisz C (HCV) és humán immundeficiencia vírusok (HIV-1 és HIV-2) elleni antitestekre, 
és nem reagálónak találták. Mivel egyik jelenleg ismert vizsgálati módszer sem tudja teljes biztonsággal kizárni, hogy 
nincsenek jelen fertőző ágensek, ezért a reagenseket és a betegmintákat potenciálisan fertőzőnek kell tekinteni.

•	 Ne használja fel a készletet a csomagolás külsején feltüntetett lejárati időn túl.
•	 Nem javasoljuk nem Alere Triage® típusú kontrollok használatát.

Tárolási és kezelési követelmények
•	 A kontrollok szállítása fagyasztva történik. 
•	 Ne használja a kontrollt, ha az átvételkor felolvadt. 
•	 Fagyasztva tárolja -20 °C vagy alacsonyabb hőmérsékleten nem jégmentes fagyasztóban.
•	 Ne tárolja a fagyasztó ajtajához közel. 
•	 A kontrollok a dobozon feltüntetett időpontig stabilak. 
•	 A kontrollokat tilos újra lefagyasztani.
•	 Javasoljuk, hogy a csöveket csak egyszer használja, és a használat után dobja el.

Mellékelt anyagok
Alere Triage® Total 5 kontrollok
Katalógusszám: 88753 - A készlet tartalma
Alere Triage® Total 5 kontroll 1    1 .................................................................... 5 x 0,25 mL
Kontroll CODE CHIP™ modul .................................................................................................... 1
vagy
Katalógusszám: 88754 - A készlet tartalma
Alere Triage® Total 5 kontroll 2    2 .................................................................... 5 x 0,25 mL
Kontroll CODE CHIP™ modul .................................................................................................... 1

Szükséges, de nem mellékelt anyagok
Alere Triage® kardiológiai panel........................................ Katalógusszám: 97000HS vagy 97000HSEU
vagy Alere Triage® kardiológiai panel............................. Katalógusszám: 97021HS 
	 (Megjegyzés: csak az Egyesült Államokban kapható)
vagy Alere Triage® kardiológiai panel............................. Katalógusszám: atalógusszám: 97022HS 
	 (Megjegyzés: csak az Egyesült Államokban kapható)
vagy Alere Triage® CardioProfiler® panel........................ Katalógusszám: 97100CP vagy 97100CPEU
vagy Alere Triage® Profiler SOB™ Panel........................... Katalógusszám: 97300 vagy 97300EU
vagy Alere Triage® BNP teszt.............................................. Katalógusszám: 98000XR, 98000XREU, 98010XR vagy 98010XREU
vagy Alere Triage® D-Dimer teszt...................................... Katalógusszám: 98100 vagy 98100XREU
Alere Triage® MeterPro.......................................................... Katalógusszám: 55070 vagy 55071 – 5.0 vagy újabb verziójú szoftver
vagy Triage® MeterPlus......................................................... Katalógusszám: 55040 vagy 55041 – 4.06 vagy újabb verziójú szoftver
vagy Triage® mérő.................................................................. Katalógusszám: 55001 vagy 55010 – előfordulhat, hogy a szoftver nem 
	 kompatibilis minden termékkel. Kérjük, 
	 lépjen kapcsolatban az Alere céggel.

Megjegyzés: Kérjük, győződjön meg arról, hogy a mérő szoftvere a fentiek szerint frissítésre került.

Minta készítése
•	 Kizárólag a használni kívánt csöveket távolítsa el a dobozból, és helyezze a csöveket a munkaasztalra. A megmaradt 

csöveket azonnal tegye vissza a fagyasztóba. 
•	 Hagyja felolvadni szobahőmérsékleten (19-25 °C) legalább 30 percig.
•	 A fagyasztóból történő kivételtől számítva egy órán belül használja fel. 
•	 Vortex-keverővel vagy a cső folyamatos fel-le fordításával alaposan keverje össze az oldatot.
•	 A felolvadás után a kontrollokat minél hamarabb fel kell használni. 
•	 A teszteszközt a lezárt csomagban kell tartani, amíg a kontrollok használatra nem készek.

A teszt elvégzése
•	 A használat előtt alaposan keverje össze a kontrollokat. 
•	 Ellenőrizze a kontrollokat az Alere Triage® teszteszközzel, miután behelyezte a kontroll CODE CHIP™ modult a mérőbe.  

A kontroll CODE CHIP™ modul tételspecifikus.
•	 A Mérő menüben válassza ki a minőségellenőrzési mintát. 
•	 Adja meg a minőségellenőrzési minta (kontroll) tételszámát.
•	 A kontrollokat ugyanúgy tesztelje, mint a páciensmintákat. 
•	 Használati utasításokért olvassa el az Alere Triage® teszteszköz termékismertetőjét.

A cső tartalmának kiöntése 
1. lépés	 Tartsa a csövet úgy, hogy a csúcsa felfelé mutasson. Győződjön meg arról, hogy minden anyag a cső alján 

helyezkedik el.
2. lépés	 Vegye le a fedelet.
3. lépés	 Fordítsa át a csövet, és öntse a teljes tartalmát a teszteszköz mintanyílásába.
4. lépés	 Dobja ki az üres csövet a helyi és országos szabályozásoknak megfelelően.

Eredmények
A mérő mutatja a teszteszközre és a kiválasztott analitokra specifikus CK-MB, mioglobin, Troponin I, B-típusú natriuretikus 
peptid (BNP) és D-dimer koncentrációját.
Az eredményeknek a készlethez mellékelt Várható értékek lapon szereplő várható tartományba kell esniük. 
CODE CHIP™ modul használatakor a mérő megjelöli a három szórásértéknél többel eltérő értékeket.

Standardizálás
A kontrollokat CK-MB, mioglobin, Troponin I, BNP és D-dimer tisztított fehérjével standardizáltuk, az analit EDTA-val kezelt 
plazmában található mennyisége (koncentrációja) alapján.

Az eljárás korlátai
A Várható értékek lapon találhat értékeket a termék gyártásakor elérhető reagensekkel kaptuk. Ha a kapott értékek a 
megadott tartományon kívül esnek, lépjen kapcsolatba az Alere céggel. Lásd az Alere kapcsolatinformációk című részt.

Teljesítményjellemzők
Az egy nap alatt mért és a teljes pontatlanságot ANOVA módszerrel határoztuk meg, kontroll anyagokat és humán plazmát 
vizsgáltunk, amelyekhez a döntési ponthoz közeli koncentrációban, illetve a szabványos görbe tartományában hozzáadtuk 
a megfelelő analitokat. A kontroll mintákat egyesével vizsgáltuk naponta tíz alkalommal 10 napig. A vizsgálat eredményei 
az alábbi táblázatban láthatók. A variációs együttható (Coefficient of Variation, CV) százalékos értékét ANOVA teszttel 
határoztuk meg. A teljes variációs együttható 6 és 16,1% között változott.

Analit Szint Középérték Ismétlések 
száma Teljes CV Egy nap alatt 

mért CV

CK-MB  
(ng/ml)

1 4,47 100 12,2% 11,2%
2 18,66 100 14,3% 13,2%
3 49,08 100 12,5% 12,6%

Mioglobin  
(ng/ml)

1 78,93 100 13,0% 12,9%
2 122,32 100 14,5% 13,5%
3 241,88 100 16,1% 15,2%

TnI  
(ng/ml)

1 0,35 100 12,3% 11,7%
2 1,22 100 12,3% 11,7%
3 11,60 100 10,1% 10,1%

BNP  
(pg/ml)

1 109,01 100 8,1% 8,1%
2 608,32 100 10,0% 9,8%
3 3432,74 100 12,3% 12,3%

D-dimer  
(ng/ml)

1 128 100 15,4% 14,4%
2 451 100 10,7% 9,7%

3 2990 100 6,1% 6,0%

A Várható értékek lapon található értékek mutatják az Alere Triage® kardiológiai panellel, Alere Triage® BNP teszttel, Alere 
Triage® CardioProfiler® panellel, Alere Triage® Profiler SOB™ panellel és Alere Triage® D-dimer tesztekkel kapott elvárható 
értékeket. A termék teljesítményét nem határozták meg más immunvizsgálati rendszerrel.

Alere kapcsolatinformációk
Alere™ terméktámogatás 
Amennyiben bármilyen kérdése van egy Alere™-termék használatával kapcsolatban, vegye fel a kapcsolatot az Alere™ 
terméktámogató központjainak egyikével vagy helyi forgalmazónkkal. A www.alere.com honlapon keresztül is kapcsolatba 
léphet velünk.

Tartomány Telefonszám E-mail cím

Európa és Közel-Kelet   + 44 161 483 9032         EMEproductsupport@alere.com
Ázsiai és csendes-óceáni térség        + 61 7 3363 7711          APproductsupport@alere.com
Afrika, Oroszország és FÁK  + 972 8 9429 683          ARCISproductsupport@alere.com
Latin-Amerika      + 57 2 661 8797  LAproductsupport@alere.com
Kanada  + 1 613 271 1144           CANproductsupport@alere.com
Amerikai Egyesült Államok + 1 877 308 8287 USproductsupport@alere.com

Alere™ vevőszolgálat
Megrendeléssel és számlázással kapcsolatos segítségért forduljon az alábbi elérhetőségeken az Alere™ szolgáltató 
központjához vagy helyi forgalmazónkhoz. A www.alere.com honlapon keresztül is kapcsolatba léphet velünk.

Telefonszám E-mail cím

+ 1 877 441 7440 clientservices@alere.com

Korlátozott jótállás. A VONATKOZÓ JÓTÁLLÁSI IDŐSZAKBAN AZ ALERE GARANTÁLJA, HOGY TERMÉKEI (I) JÓ MINŐSÉGŰEK 
ÉS ANYAGHIBÁTÓL MENTESEK, (II) A TERMÉK KÉZIKÖNYVÉBEN SZEREPLŐ MŰSZAKI ADATOKNAK MEGFELELŐEN MŰKÖDNEK, 
ÉS (III) A MEGFELELŐ KORMÁNYZATI SZERVEK TERMÉKFORGALMAZÁSHOZ SZÜKSÉGES JÓVÁHAGYÁSÁVAL RENDELKEZNEK 
A RENDELTETÉSRE VONATKOZÓAN (A „KORLÁTOZOTT JÓTÁLLÁS”). HA A TERMÉK NEM FELEL MEG A KORLÁTOZOTT 
JÓTÁLLÁSBAN FOGLALTAKNAK, AZ ALERE A VÁSÁRLÓ EGYEDÜLI KOMPENZÁCIÓJAKÉNT BELÁTÁSA SZERINT MEGJAVÍTJA 
VAGY KICSERÉLI A TERMÉKET. AZ ITT ISMERTETETT KORLÁTOZOTT JÓTÁLLÁSON KÍVÜL AZ ALERE NEM VÁLLAL SEMMILYEN 
(SEM KIFEJEZETT, SEM HALLGATÓLAGOS) GARANCIÁT, BELEÉRTVE, DE NEM KIZÁRÓLAGOS JELLEGGEL, A TERMÉK 
FORGALOMBA HOZHATÓSÁGÁRA, MEGHATÁROZOTT CÉLRA VALÓ ALKALMASSÁGÁRA ÉS JOGTISZTASÁGÁRA VONATKOZÓ 
GARANCIÁT. AZ ALERE MAXIMÁLIS FELELŐSSÉGE A VÁSÁRLÓ KÖVETELÉSÉT ILLETŐEN NEM HALADHATJA MEG A TERMÉKNEK 
A VÁSÁRLÓ ÁLTAL KIFIZETETT NETTÓ ÁRÁT. EGYIK FÉL SEM VÁLLAL FELELŐSSÉGET A MÁSIK FÉLLEL SZEMBEN A SPECIÁLIS, 
VÉLETLEN VAGY KÖVETKEZMÉNYES KÁROKÉRT, BELEÉRTVE, DE NEM KIZÁRÓLAGOS JELLEGGEL, AZ ELMARADT ÜZLETET, 
ILLETVE NYERESÉGET, AZ ADATVESZTÉST ÉS A KIESŐ BEVÉTELT, MÉG ABBAN AZ ESETBEN SEM, HA AZ EGYIK FÉL ELŐZETESEN 
TUDOMÁST SZEREZ AZ ILYEN KÁROK BEKÖVETKEZÉSÉNEK LEHETŐSÉGÉRŐL.
A fenti korlátozott jótállás érvényét veszti, ha a vásárló a terméket fizikailag károsította, helytelenül használta, rendellenes 
módon használta, a termék kézikönyvének, illetve ismertetőjének nem megfelelő módon használta, csalásra használta, 
módosította, szokatlan fizikai igénybevételnek tette ki, hanyag módon használta, vagy balesetnek tette ki. A korlátozott 
jótállással kapcsolatos igényét a vásárlónak írásban, a vonatkozó korlátozott jótállási időszakon belül kell benyújtania.
A termék gyártását és használatát az alábbi szabadalmak védik:  
US 6 074 616 és US 6 392 894.

Változtatások az átdolgozásban:
•	 SKU kód hozzáadása a Szükséges, de nem mellékelt anyagok című részben a következőkhöz:  98010XR és 98010XREU.
•	 Az Alere latin-amerikai elérhetősége 57 01800 094 9393-ról 57 2 661 8797-re változott.

ES
Prospecto de los controles Alere Triage® Total 5
Uso previsto
Los controles Alere Triage® Total 5 son materiales analizados que se utilizan con la prueba de enzimas cardíacas 
Alere Triage® Cardiac Panel, Alere Triage®CardioProfiler® Panel, Alere Triage® Profiler SOB™ Panel, la prueba Alere 
Triage® BNP, la prueba Alere Triage® D-Dimer y los medidores Alere Triage® para ayudar al laboratorio a comprobar 
el funcionamiento de la prueba.

Reactivos
Control 1 de Alere Triage® Total 5 o control 2 de Alere Triage® Total 5.
Plasma humano recogido con ácido edético (EDTA), con conservantes, CK-MB, mioglobina, troponina I, péptido 
natriurético tipo B (BNP) y dímero D.

Advertencias y precauciones
•	 Para uso diagnóstico in vitro.
•	 El material de origen humano empleado en la fabricación de este producto ha sido analizado para la detección 

del antígeno de superficie de la hepatitis B (AgHBs), los anticuerpos del virus de la hepatitis C (anti-VHC) y 
los anticuerpos contra los virus de inmunodeficiencia humana (VIH-1 y VIH-2), y se ha demostrado que es 
arreactivo cuando se utilizan reactivos autorizados. Puesto que ningún método de prueba conocido puede 
garantizar totalmente la ausencia de agentes infecciosos, los reactivos y las muestras de los pacientes deben 
manipularse como si pudieran transmitir enfermedades.

•	 No utilice el equipo una vez superada la fecha de caducidad que aparece impresa en el exterior de la caja.
•	 No se recomienda utilizar controles que no sean de Alere Triage®.

Requisitos de almacenamiento y manipulación
•	 Los controles se transportan congelados. 
•	 No utilice controles que se hayan recibido descongelados. 
•	 Almacénelos congelados a una temperatura de -20 °C o inferior en un congelador que no produzca 

escarcha.
•	 No los guarde cerca de la puerta del congelador. 
•	 Los controles son estables hasta la fecha impresa en la caja. 
•	 Los controles no se deben volver a congelar.
•	 Se recomienda utilizar cada tubo una vez y desecharlo.

Materiales suministrados
Controles Alere Triage® Total 5
N.º de catálogo 88753 - La caja contiene
Alere Triage® Total 5, control 1    1 .............................................5 x 0,25 ml
Control del módulo CODE CHIP™ ..............................................................1
O
N.º de catálogo 88754 - La caja contiene
Alere Triage® Total 5, control 2    2 .............................................5 x 0,25 ml
Control del módulo CODE CHIP™ ..............................................................1

Materiales necesarios no suministrados
Prueba de enzimas cardíacas  
Alere Triage® Cardiac Panel........................................ N.º de catálogo 97000HS o 97000HSEU
O Alere Triage® Cardiac Panel (TNI) ............................ N.º de catálogo  97021HS (Nota: no disponible fuera de EE. UU.)
O Alere Triage® Cardiac Panel (TNI/CKMB)................... N.º de catálogo 97022HS (Nota: no disponible fuera de EE. UU.)
O Alere Triage® CardioProfiler® Panel ........................ N.º de catálogo 97100CP o 97100CPEU
O Alere Triage® Profiler SOB™ Panel.......................... Nº de catálogo 97300 o 97300EU
O prueba Alere Triage® BNP....................................... N.º de catálogo 98000XR, 98000XREU, 98010XR o 98010XREU
O prueba Alere Triage® D-Dimer ................................ N.º de catálogo 98100 o 98100EU
O medidor Alere Triage® MeterPro.....................N.º de catálogo 55070 o 55071 – software v.5.0 o posterior
O medidor Alere Triage® MeterPlus....................N.º de catálogo 55040 o 55041 – software v.4.06 o posterior
O medidor Triage® ..............................................Nº de catálogo 55001 o 55010 – es posible que el software no 
	 sea compatible con todos los 
	 productos; póngase en contacto
	 con Alere.

Nota: asegúrese de que el software del medidor se ha actualizado, tal y como se indica anteriormente.

Preparación de la muestra
•	 Extraiga de la caja únicamente los tubos que vaya a utilizar y colóquelos sobre la mesa de trabajo. Vuelva  

a colocar el resto de tubos en el congelador de inmediato. 
•	 Descongele los materiales a temperatura ambiente (19-25 °C) durante al menos 30 minutos.
•	 Utilícelos en un plazo de una hora después de extraerlos del congelador. 
•	 Antes de la prueba, mezcle los tubos por completo agitándolos o invirtiéndolos.
•	 Una vez descongelados, los controles deben procesarse lo antes posible. 
•	 El dispositivo de prueba debe permanecer en la bolsa cerrada hasta que los controles estén listos para 

utilizarse.

Procedimiento
•	 Mezcle los controles minuciosamente antes de utilizarlos. 
•	 Procese los controles con la tarjeta Alere Triage® después de introducir el CODE CHIP™ del control en el 

medidor. El módulo del CODE CHIP™ del control varía en función del lote.
•	 Seleccione la muestra de CC del menú del medidor. 
•	 Introduzca el número de lote de la muestra de CC (control).
•	 Analice estos controles del mismo modo que las muestras de pacientes. 
•	 Consulte el folleto del dispositivo de prueba Alere Triage® específico para obtener instrucciones de uso.

Administración del contenido del tubo 
Paso 1.	 Sujete el tubo con la punta orientada hacia arriba. Asegúrese de que todo el material está situado en el 

fondo del tubo.
Paso 2.	 Retire la pestaña.
Paso 3.	 Dé la vuelta al tubo y aplique todo el contenido en el puerto de muestreo del dispositivo de prueba.
Paso 4.	 Deseche el tubo vacío siguiendo la normativa local y nacional.

Resultados
El medidor indicará las concentraciones de CK-MB, mioglobina, troponina I, péptido natriurético tipo B (BNP)  
y dímero D específicas del dispositivo de prueba y los analitos seleccionados.
Los resultados deben estar dentro del intervalo establecido que se indica en la tarjeta de valores esperados  
adjunta a este kit. 
Al utilizar el módulo CODE CHIP™, el medidor marcará los resultados situados fuera de las tres desviaciones 
estándar.

Normalización
Los controles se han estandarizado utilizando preparaciones proteicas purificadas de CK-MB, mioglobina, troponina 
I, BNP y dímero D, basándose en la masa (concentración) del analito presente en el plasma recogido con ácido 
edético (EDTA).

Limitaciones del procedimiento
Los valores que aparecen en la tarjeta de valores esperados se obtuvieron utilizando reactivos que estaban 
disponibles en el momento de la fabricación de este producto. Si los valores obtenidos están fuera de los 
intervalos publicados, póngase en contacto con Alere. Consulte la sección Contactar con Alere.

Características de rendimiento
La imprecisión intradía y total se determinó mediante el modelo ANOVA, analizando materiales de control y  
mezclas de plasma humano a los que se añadieron los analitos correspondientes a concentraciones próximas  
a los puntos de decisión del análisis y en todo el intervalo de la curva patrón. Las muestras control se analizaron 
sin réplicas, diez veces al día, durante 10 días. La siguiente tabla muestra los resultados del estudio. El porcentaje 
del coeficiente de variación (CV) se determinó mediante un análisis ANOVA. El coeficiente de variación total osciló 
entre el 6% y el 16,1%.

Analito Nivel Media N.º de  
duplicados CV total CV intradía

CK-MB  
(ng/ml)

1 4,47 100 12,2% 11,2%
2 18,66 100 14,3% 13,2%
3 49,08 100 12,5% 12,6%

Mioglobina  
(ng/ml)

1 78,93 100 13,0% 12,9%
2 122,32 100 14,5% 13,5%
3 241,88 100 16,1% 15,2%

TnI  
(ng/ml)

1 0,35 100 12,3% 11,7%
2 1,22 100 12,3% 11,7%
3 11,60 100 10,1% 10,1%

BNP  
(pg/ml)

1 109,01 100 8,1% 8,1%
2 608,32 100 10,0% 9,8%
3 3.432,74 100 12,3% 12,3%

Dímero  
D (ng/ml)

1 128 100 15,4% 14,4%
2 451 100 10,7% 9,7%

3 2.990 100 6,1% 6,0%

La tabla de valores esperados representa los valores que deben obtenerse al utilizar la prueba de encimas cardiacas 
Alere Triage® Cardiac Panel, la prueba Alere Triage® BNP, Alere Triage® Cardio Profiler® Panel, Alere Triage® Profiler 
SOB™ Panel y la prueba Alere Triage® D-Dimer. El rendimiento de este producto no se ha determinado utilizando 
otros sistemas de inmunoanálisis.

Contactar con Alere
Centro de asistencia de productos de Alere™ 
Si tiene preguntas relacionadas con el uso de un producto de Alere™, póngase en contacto con uno de los 
siguientes centros de asistencia de productos de Alere™ o con su distribuidor local. También puede ponerse  
en contacto con nosotros a través de www.alere.com.

Región Teléfono Dirección de correo electrónico

Europa y Oriente Medio   +44 161 483 9032         EMEproductsupport@alere.com
Asia y Océano Pacífico        +61 7 3363 7711          APproductsupport@alere.com
África, Rusia y CEI  +972 8 9429 683          ARCISproductsupport@alere.com
América Latina      +57 2 661 8797  LAproductsupport@alere.com
Canadá  +1 613 271 1144           CANproductsupport@alere.com
EE. UU. +1 877 308 8287 USproductsupport@alere.com

Servicio al cliente de Alere™
Para obtener ayuda para hacer un pedido o facturar, póngase en contacto con el siguiente centro de asistencia  
de productos de Alere™ o con su distribuidor local. También puede ponerse en contacto con nosotros a través  
de www.alere.com.

Teléfono Dirección de correo electrónico

+1 877 441 7440 clientservices@alere.com

Garantía limitada. PARA EL PERÍODO DE GARANTÍA CORRESPONDIENTE EN CADA CASO, ALERE  
GARANTIZA QUE TODOS LOS PRODUCTOS (I) SERÁN DE UNA CALIDAD ÓPTIMA Y QUE LOS MATERIALES  
NO PRESENTARÁN DEFECTOS, QUE (II) FUNCIONARÁN SEGÚN LO RECOGIDO EN LAS ESPECIFICACIONES DE 
LOS MANUALES DE LOS PRODUCTOS, Y QUE (III) LOS ORGANISMOS GUBERNAMENTALES COMPETENTES Y 
PERTINENTES EN CADA PAÍS APROBARÁN LA VENTA DE LOS PRODUCTOS PARA LA FUNCIÓN PARA LA QUE 
FUERON DISEÑADOS (CONSULTE “GARANTÍA LIMITADA”). SI EL PRODUCTO NO CUMPLE LOS REQUISITOS 
DE LA GARANTÍA LIMITADA, LA ÚNICA COMPENSACIÓN QUE ALERE PUEDE OFRECER AL CLIENTE SERÁ, 
SEGÚN SU CRITERIO, LA REPARACIÓN O SUSTITUCIÓN DEL PRODUCTO. EXCEPTO EN LO QUE CONCIERNE 
A LA GARANTÍA LIMITADA MENCIONADA EN ESTA SECCIÓN, ALERE NIEGA OTRAS GARANTÍAS, EXPRESAS 
O IMPLÍCITAS, ENTRE LAS QUE SE INCLUYEN, AUNQUE NO SON LAS ÚNICAS, LAS GARANTÍAS DE 
COMERCIALIZACIÓN, ADECUACIÓN PARA UN USO DETERMINADO Y DE VULNERACIÓN DEL PRODUCTO. 
LA MÁXIMA RESPONSABILIDAD DE ALERE EN RELACIÓN A UNA DEMANDA DEL CLIENTE NO EXCEDERÁ EL 
PRECIO NETO DEL PRODUCTO DESEMBOLSADO POR ÉSTE. NINGUNA DE LAS PARTES SERÁ RESPONSABLE 
DE LOS DAÑOS DIRECTOS O INDIRECTOS ESPECIALES CAUSADOS POR LA OTRA PARTE. ENTRE ESTOS 
SE INCLUYEN, SIN LIMITACIÓN, LA PÉRDIDA DE CLIENTES, BENEFICIOS, DATOS O INGRESOS, INCLUSO 
AUNQUE LA PARTE RECIBA UNA NOTIFICACIÓN POR ADELANTADO EN LA QUE SE INFORME DE QUE ESTOS 
DAÑOS PUEDEN TENER LUGAR.
La Garantía limitada descrita con anterioridad no se aplicará en aquellos casos en los que el cliente haya sometido 
el producto a un uso inadecuado, no haya utilizado el producto de conformidad con las instrucciones recogidas 
en el manual de éste, lo haya manipulado, sometido a fraude o estrés físico, negligencia o accidentes. Toda 
reclamación relacionada con la garantía del producto realizada por el cliente de conformidad con la Garantía 
limitada deberá hacerse por escrito dentro del plazo correspondiente de la Garantía limitada.
La fabricación y el uso de este producto quedan protegidos por los números de patente estadounidenses:  
6.074.616 y 6.392.894.

Cambios durante la revisión:
•	 Incorporación de los números de SKU 98010XR y 98010XREU al apartado Materiales necesarios no 

suministrados.
•	 El número de contacto de Alere en América Latina ha cambiado de 57 01800 094 9393 a 57 2 661 8797.

DE
Packungsbeilage zu den Alere Triage®  
Total-Kontrollen 5
Verwendungszweck
Bei den Alere Triage® Total-Kontrollen 5 handelt es sich um getestete Materialien, die für die Verwendung mit dem 
Alere Triage® Cardiac Panel, Alere Triage® CardioProfiler® Panel, Alere Triage® Profiler SOB™ Panel, Alere Triage® 
BNP-Test, Alere Triage® D-Dimer-Test und weitere Alere Triage®-Messgeräte vorgesehen sind, die im Labor zur 
Überwachung von Testergebnissen eingesetzt werden können.

Reagenzien
Alere Triage® Total-Kontrollen 5 Kontrolle 1 oder Alere Triage® Total-Kontrollen 5 Kontrolle 2.
EDTA-Humanplasma mit Konservierungsmitteln, CK-MB, Myoglobin, Troponin I, natriuretischem Peptid vom  
Typ B (BNP) und D-Dimer.

Warn- und Vorsichtshinweise
•	 Zum Gebrauch in der In-vitro-Diagnostik.
•	 Das Humanmaterial für die Herstellung dieses Produkts wurde auf das Hepatitis-B-Oberflächenantigen (HbsAg), 

Antikörper gegen das Hepatitis-C-Virus (anti-HCV) und Antikörper gegen humane Immundefizienzviren (HIV-1 
und HIV-2) getestet. Bei den Untersuchungen mit zugelassenen Reagenzien wurde keine Reaktion festgestellt. 
Da keine der bekannten Testmethoden die vollständige Abwesenheit infektiöser Substanzen gewährleisten 
kann, müssen Reagenzien und Patientenproben stets als potenziell infektiöse Materialien gehandhabt werden.

•	 Das Kit nicht nach Ablauf des auf der Verpackung aufgedruckten Verfallsdatums verwenden.
•	 Die Verwendung von Kontrollen, die zum Alere Triage® Sortiment gehören, wird nicht empfohlen.

Lagerung und Handhabung
•	 Die Kontrollen werden in tiefgefrorenem Zustand ausgeliefert. 
•	 Keine Kontrollen verwenden, die beim Eingang aufgetaut sind. 
•	 Tiefgefroren bei -20 °C oder kälter in einem Tiefkühlschrank ohne Abtauautomatik aufbewahren.
•	 Nicht in der Nähe der Tür des Tiefkühlschranks lagern. 
•	 Die Kontrollen sind bis zu dem auf der Packung angegebenen Datum haltbar. 
•	 Die Kontrollen nicht wieder einfrieren.
•	 Jedes Röhrchen nur einmal verwenden und dann entsorgen.

Im Lieferumfang enthaltene Materialien
Alere Triage® Total-Kontrollen 5
Bestell.-Nr. 88753 – Inhalt des Kits
Alere Triage® Total-Kontrollen 5 Kontrolle 1    1 ..........................5 x 0,25 ml
CODE CHIP™-Kontrollen-Modul .................................................................1
oder
Best.-Nr. 88754 – Inhalt des Kits
Alere Triage® Total-Kontrollen 5 Kontrolle 2    2 ..........................5 x 0,25 ml
CODE CHIP™-Kontrollen-Modul .................................................................1

Erforderliche, nicht im Lieferumfang enthaltene Materialien
Alere Triage® Cardiac Panel................................Best.-Nr. 97000HS oder 97000HSEU
Oder Alere Triage® Cardiac Panel (TNI)................Best.-Nr. 97021HS (Hinweis: Außerhalb der USA nicht erhältlich)
Oder Alere Triage® Cardiac Panel (TNI / CKMB)....Best.-Nr.  97022HS (Hinweis: Außerhalb der USA nicht erhältlich)
Oder Alere Triage® CardioProfiler® Panel............Best.-Nr. 97100CP oder 97100CPEU
Oder Alere Triage® Profiler SOB™ Panel............Best.-Nr. 97300 oder 97300EU
Oder Alere Triage® BNP-Test..............................Best.-Nr. 98000XR, 98000XREU, 98010XR oder 98010XREU
Oder Alere Triage® D-Dimer-Test........................Best.-Nr. 98100 oder 98100EU
Alere Triage® MeterPro........................................Best.-Nr. 55070 oder 55071 – Softwareversion 5.0 oder höher
Oder Triage® MeterPlus......................................Best.-Nr. 55040 oder 55041 – Softwareversion 4.06 oder höher
Oder Triage® Meter.............................................Best.-Nr. 55001 oder 55010 – Die Software ist ggf. nicht mit allen
	 Produkten kompatibel. Bitte wenden 
	 Sie sich an Alere.

Hinweis: Stets die aktuelle Software-Version für das Meter verwenden (siehe oben).

Probenvorbereitung
•	 Nur die wirklich benötigten Röhrchen aus der Packung nehmen und auf die Arbeitsfläche legen.  

Restliche Röhrchen unverzüglich wieder in den Gefrierschrank stellen. 
•	 Mindestens 30 Minuten bei Raumtemperatur (19 °C bis 25 °C) auftauen.
•	 Innerhalb von einer Stunde nach Entnahme aus dem Gefrierschrank verwenden. 
•	 Vor dem Testen gründlich vermischen (Vortexen oder Drehen).
•	 Die Kontrollen sollten nach dem Auftauen so bald wie möglich getestet werden. 
•	 Das Testgerät sollte in dem versiegelten Beutel bleiben, bis die Kontrollen gebrauchsbereit sind.

Testdurchführung
•	 Die Kontrollen vor Gebrauch gut mischen. 
•	 Die Kontrollen mit dem Alere Triage® Testgerät nach Einsetzen des Kontroll-CODE CHIP™-Moduls in das 

Messgerät testen. Das Kontroll-CODE CHIP™-Modul ist chargenspezifisch.
•	 Im Menü „Meter“ den Befehl „QC Sample“ (QS-Probe) wählen. 
•	 Die Kontroll-Chargennummer der QK-Probe eingeben.
•	 Die Kontrollen auf dieselbe Weise wie die Patientenproben testen. 
•	 Die Gebrauchsanleitung befindet sich in der jeweiligen Packungsbeilage zu den Alere Triage®-Testgeräten.

Dispensieren des Röhrcheninhalts 
Schritt 1:	 Das Röhrchen mit der Spitze nach oben halten. Das gesamte Material muss sich unten im  
	 Röhrchen befinden.
Schritt 2:	 Verschluss abbrechen.
Schritt 3:	 Das Röhrchen auf den Kopf stellen und den gesamten Inhalt in den Probenport des Testgeräts  
	 dispensieren.
Schritt 4:	 Das leere Röhrchen gemäß den örtlichen und landesspezifischen Vorschriften entsorgen.

Ergebnisse
Das Messgerät gibt die Konzentrationen von CK-MB, Myoglobin, Troponin I, natriuretischem Peptid vom  
Typ B (BNP) und D-Dimer für das spezifische Testgerät und die gewählten Analyten an.
Die Ergebnisse sollten innerhalb der Erwartungswerte liegen, die auf der diesem Kit beigefügten Karte  
angegeben sind. 
Mithilfe des CODE CHIP™-Moduls kennzeichnet das Messgerät Ergebnisse, die außerhalb von drei 
Standardabweichungen liegen.

Standardisierung
Die Kontrollen wurden mittels gereinigter Proteinpräparaten von CK-MB, Myoglobin, Troponin I BNP und  
D-Dimer auf Grundlage der Masse (Konzentration) des im EDTA-Plasma vorliegenden Analyten standardisiert.

Verfahrensbeschränkungen
Die auf der Karte angegebenen Erwartungswerte wurden mit Reagenzien ermittelt, die zum Zeitpunkt der 
Herstellung dieses Produkts zur Verfügung standen. Wenn die erzielten Werte nicht in die angegebenen Bereiche 
fallen, wenden Sie sich bitte an den technischen Kundendienst. Siehe den Abschnitt „Kontaktieren Sie Alere“.

Leistungsdaten
Mithilfe von Kontrollmaterial und Humanplasmapools, denen die entsprechenden Analyte in nahe bei den 
Entscheidungspunkten des Assays liegenden und aus dem gesamten Bereich der Standardkurve stammenden 
Konzentrationen zugegeben wurden, wurden unter Anwendung des ANOVA-Modells die Ungenauigkeit innerhalb 
eines Tages sowie die Gesamtungenauigkeit bestimmt. Die Kontrollproben wurden über 10 Tage hinweg einzeln 
zehnmal pro Tag gemessen. Die Ergebnisse dieser Studie sind in der Tabelle unten angegeben. Mittels ANOVA-
Analyse wurde der prozentuale Variationskoeffizient (CV) bestimmt. Der Gesamt-Variationskoeffizient variierte 
zwischen 6 % und 16,1 %.

Analyt Stufe Mittelwert Anzahl der 
Replikate Gesamt-VK VK innerhalb 

eines Tages

CK-MB  
(ng/ml)

1 4,47 100 12,2 % 11,2 %
2 18,66 100 14,3 % 13,2 %
3 49,08 100 12,5 % 12,6 %

Myoglobin  
(ng/ml)

1 78,93 100 13,0 % 12,9 %
2 122,32 100 14,5 % 13,5 %
3 241,88 100 16,1 % 15,2 %

TnI  
(ng/ml)

1 0,35 100 12,3 % 11,7 %
2 1,22 100 12,3 % 11,7 %
3 11,60 100 10,1 % 10,1 %

BNP  
(pg/ml)

1 109,01 100 8,1 % 8,1 %
2 608,32 100 10,0 % 9,8 %
3 3.432,74 100 12,3 % 12,3 %

D-Dimer  
(ng/ml)

1 128 100 15,4 % 14,4 %
2 451 100 10,7 % 9,7 %

3 2.990 100 6,1 % 6,0 %

Die auf der Karte angegebenen Erwartungswerte stellen die Ergebnisse dar, die mit dem Alere Triage® Cardiac 
Panel, Alere Triage® BNP-Test, Alere Triage® CardioProfiler® Panel, Alere Triage® Profiler SOB™ Panel, und  
Alere Triage® D-Dimer Test erzielt werden sollten. Die Leistungsfähigkeit dieses Produkts wurde nicht mit anderen 
Immunoassay-Systemen überprüft.

Kontaktieren Sie Alere
Alere™ Kundendienst 
Wenden Sie sich bei Fragen zur Anwendung Ihres Produkts von Alere™ an eines der folgenden Kundendienstzentren 
von Alere™ oder an Ihren Vertriebshändler vor Ort. Sie können uns auch auf folgender Webseite kontaktieren:  
www.alere.com.

Region Telefon E-Mail-Adresse

Europa und Naher Osten   +44 161 483 9032         EMEproductsupport@alere.com
Asien-Pazifik-Raum        +61 7 3363 7711          APproductsupport@alere.com
Afrika, Russland, GUS  +972 8 9429 683          ARCISproductsupport@alere.com
Lateinamerika      +57 2 661 8797  LAproductsupport@alere.com
Kanada  +1 613 271 1144           CANproductsupport@alere.com
USA +1 877 308 8287 USproductsupport@alere.com

Alere™ Kundendienst
Bei Fragen zu Bestellungen und Rechnungen wenden Sie sich bitte an das nachstehende Alere™ Kundendienstzentrum 
oder an Ihren zuständigen Vertriebshändler. Sie können uns auch auf folgender Webseite kontaktieren:  
www.alere.com.

Telefon E-Mail-Adresse

+1 877 441 7440 clientservices@alere.com

Eingeschränkte Gewährleistung. INNERHALB DER GELTENDEN GEWÄHRLEISTUNGSFRIST GEWÄHRLEISTET 
ALERE, DASS JEDES PRODUKT (I) VON EINWANDFREIER QUALITÄT UND FREI VON MATERIALFEHLERN IST, 
(II) EINE FUNKTIONSWEISE GEMÄSS DEN IM PRODUKTHANDBUCH GENANNTEN MATERIALSPEZIFIKATIONEN 
AUFWEIST UND (III) VON DEN ZUSTÄNDIGEN STAATLICHEN STELLEN DIE ZUM VERKAUF VON PRODUKTEN 
ERFORDERLICHE ZULASSUNG FÜR DEN VORGESEHENEN VERWENDUNGZWECK („EINGESCHRÄNKTE 
GEWÄHRLEISTUNG“) ERHALTEN HAT. WENN DAS PRODUKT DEN ANFORDERUNGEN DER EINGESCHRÄNKTEN 
GEWÄHRLEISTUNG NICHT ENTSPRICHT, WIRD ALERE DAS PRODUKT NACH EIGENER WAHL ENTWEDER 
INSTAND SETZEN ODER AUSTAUSCHEN. ES BESTEHT SEITENS DES KUNDEN KEIN WEITERER 
RECHTSANSPRUCH. MIT AUSNAHME DER IN DIESEM ABSATZ DARGELEGTEN EINGESCHRÄNKTEN 
GEWÄHRLEISTUNG SCHLIESST ALERE HINSICHTLICH DES PRODUKTS JEGLICHE AUSDRÜCKLICHEN ODER 
KONKLUDENTEN GEWÄHRLEISTUNGEN DER HANDELSÜBLICHKEIT, EIGNUNG FÜR EINEN BESTIMMTEN 
ZWECK UND DER NICHTVERLETZUNG VON RECHTEN DRITTER AUS. DIE MAXIMALE HAFTUNG VON ALERE 
BEI EINEM ANSPRUCH DES KUNDEN IST AUF DEN VOM KUNDEN AUF DAS PRODUKT ENTRICHTETEN 
NETTOPREIS BESCHRÄNKT. KEINE PARTEI HAFTET GEGENÜBER DER ANDEREN FÜR SPEZIELLE, ZUFÄLLIGE 
ODER FOLGESCHÄDEN, EINSCHLIESSLICH, OHNE DARAUF BESCHRÄNKT ZU SEIN, ENTGANGENE 
GESCHÄFTSGELEGENHEITEN, GEWINNE UND EINNAHMEN SOWIE VERLUST VON DATEN, AUCH WENN  
EINE PARTEI IM VORAUS ÜBER DIE MÖGLICHKEIT DERARTIGER SCHÄDEN INFORMIERT WURDE.
Die oben genannte eingeschränkte Gewährleistung gilt nicht, wenn das Produkt durch den Kunden physischem 
Missbrauch, falscher Verwendung, nicht bestimmungsgemäßer Verwendung oder Gebrauch ausgesetzt war, 
der laut Produkthandbuch oder Packungsbeilage nicht gestattet ist, sowie im Falle von Betrug, eigenmächtigen 
Reparaturen, ungewöhnlicher physischer Beanspruchung, Fahrlässigkeit oder Unfällen. Der Käufer ist verpflichtet, 
jeden Garantieanspruch in Zusammenhang mit der eingeschränkten Gewährleistung dem Hersteller schriftlich und 
innerhalb des entsprechenden Gewährleistungszeitraums anzuzeigen.
Herstellung und Verwendung dieses Produkts sind durch folgende US-Patentnummern geschützt:  
6,074,616 und 6,392,894.

Versionsänderungen:
•	 98010XR und 98010XREU von SKU zum Abschnitt „Erforderliche, nicht im Lieferumfang enhaltene 

Materialien“ hinzugefügt.
•	 Kontakt für Alere Lateinamerika hat sich geändert von +57 01800 094 9393 zu +57 2 661 8797.

CZ
Produktový příbalový leták pro Kontrolní vzorek  
Alere Triage® Total 5
Určené použití
Kontrolní vzorky Alere Triage® Total 5 jsou kontrolní materiály pro použití s měřicími přístroji Alere Triage® Cardiac Panel,  
Alere Triage® CardioProfiler® Panel, Alere Triage® Profiler SOB™ Panel, Alere Triage® BNP Test, Alere Triage® D-Dimer Test a  
Alere Triage® Meters v laboratořích při provádění monitorovacích testů.

Reagencie
Kontrolní vzorek 1 Alere Triage® Total 5 nebo Kontrolní vzorek 2 Alere Triage® Total 5.
Lidská plazma EDTA obsahující konzervanty, CK-MB, myoglobin, troponin I, natriuretický peptid typu B (BNP) a D-dimer.

Varování a upozornění
•	 K diagnostickému použití in vitro.
•	 Materiál lidského původu, který byl použit pro výrobu tohoto produktu, byl testován na povrchový antigen hepatitidy 

typu B (HbsAg), protilátky viru hepatitidy typu C (anti-HCV) a protilátky proti virům lidské imunodeficience (HIV-1 a 
HIV-2) a byl shledán nereaktivním při použití licencovaných reagencií. Protože žádná testovací metoda nemůže zaručit 
stoprocentní jistotu, že nejsou přítomny infekční činitele, mělo by se s reagenciemi a pacientskými vzorky zacházet 
jako s potenciálním zdrojem přenosu chorob.

•	 Soupravu nepoužívejte po uplynutí data exspirace vytištěného na vnější straně obalu.
•	 Použití jiných kontrolních vzorků než Alere Triage® se nedoporučuje.

Požadavky na skladování a manipulaci
•	 Kontrolní vzorky jsou zasílány zmrazené. 
•	 Nepoužívejte kontrolní vzorky, které byly doručeny rozmražené. 
•	 Skladujte zmrazené při teplotě –20 °C nebo chladnější v neodmrazující se mrazničce.
•	 Neukládejte do blízkosti dveří. 
•	 Kontrolní vzorky jsou stabilní až do data vytištěného na krabičce. 
•	 Kontrolní vzorky nesmí být znovu zmrazovány.
•	 Doporučuje se použít každou zkumavku jednou a zlikvidovat.

Materiál, který je součástí dodávky
Kontrolní vzorky Alere Triage® Total 5
Katalogové číslo 88753 – obsah soupravy
Kontrolní vzorek 1 Alere Triage® Total 5    1 ................................................... 5 x 0,25 ml
Modul s reagenčním mikroprocesorem CODE CHIP™ .................................................... 1
nebo
Katalogové číslo 88754 – obsah soupravy
Kontrolní vzorek 2 Alere Triage® Total 5    2 ................................................... 5 x 0,25 ml
Modul s reagenčním mikroprocesorem CODE CHIP™ .................................................... 1

Potřebný materiál, který není součástí dodávky
Panel Alere Triage® Cardiac................................................. Katalogové číslo 97000HS nebo 97000HSEU
Nebo panel Alere Triage® Cardiac (TNI)......................... Katalogové číslo 97021HS (Poznámka: Není dostupné mimo USA)
Nebo panel Alere Triage® Cardiac (TNI/CKMB)............ Katalogové číslo 97022HS (Poznámka: Není dostupné mimo USA) 
Nebo panel Alere Triage® CardioProfiler®....................... Katalogové číslo 97100CP nebo 97100CPEU
Nebo Alere Triage® Profiler SOB™ Panel......................... Katalogové číslo 97300 nebo 97300EU
Nebo test Alere Triage® BNP............................................... Katalogové číslo 98000XR, 98000XREU, 98010XR nebo 98010XREU
Nebo test Alere Triage® D-Dimer....................................... Katalogové číslo 98100 nebo 98100EU
Přístroj Alere Triage® MeterPro.......................................... Katalogové číslo 55070 nebo 55071 – verze softwaru 5.0 nebo vyšší
Nebo Triage® MeterPlus........................................................ Katalogové číslo 55040 nebo 55041 – verze softwaru 4.06 nebo vyšší
Nebo Triage® Meter................................................................ Katalogové číslo 55001 nebo 55010 – software nemusí být kompatibilní 
	 se všemi produkty, kontaktujte 
	 společnost Alere.

Poznámka: Zajistěte aktualizaci softwaru měřicího přístroje, jak je uvedeno výše.

Příprava vzorku
•	 Vyjměte z krabičky pouze zkumavky, které budete používat a položte je na stůl. Zbývající zkumavky vraťte ihned  

do mrazničky. 
•	 Rozmrazujte při pokojové teplotě (19–25 °C) po dobu alespoň 30 minut.
•	 Použijte do jedné hodiny od vyjmutí z mrazničky. 
•	 Před testováním dobře promíchejte na třepačce typu vortex nebo převracením.
•	 Jakmile jsou kontrolní vzorky rozmražené, je třeba je co nejdříve použít. 
•	 Testovací pomůcka musí zůstat v utěsněném sáčku, dokud nejsou kontrolní vzorky připraveny k použití.

Postup testu
•	 Před použitím kontrolní vzorky dobře promíchejte. 
•	 Kontrolní vzorky testujte pomocí testovací pomůcky Alere Triage® po vložení modulu s kontrolním mikroprocesorem 

CODE CHIP™ do měřicího přístroje. Modul s kontrolním mikroprocesorem CODE CHIP™ je specifický podle šarže.
•	 Vyberte QC Sample (Kontrola kvality vzorku) z menu měřicího přístroje. 
•	 Zadejte číslo šarže QC Sample (Kontrolního vzorku).
•	 Testujte kontrolní vzorky stejným způsobem jako pacientské vzorky. 
•	 Viz příbalový leták testovací pomůcky Alere Triage® Test Device, kde najdete instrukce k použití.

Dávkování obsahu zkumavky 
Krok 1.	 Držte zkumavku špičkou nahoru. Všechen materiál musí být na dně zkumavky.
Krok 2.	 Odlomte špičku.
Krok 3.	 Nakloňte zkumavku a nalijte celý obsah do vzorkového portu testovací pomůcky.
Krok 4.	 Prázdnou zkumavku zlikvidujte v souladu s místními směrnicemi.

Výsledky
Měřicí přístroj oznámí koncentrace CK-MB, myoglobinu, troponinu I, natriuretického peptidu typu B (BNP) a D-dimeru, které 
jsou specifické pro testovací pomůcku a vybrané analyty.
Výsledky musí spadat do očekávaných rozsahů uvedených na kartě Očekávaných hodnot, která je přiložena k této soupravě. 
Pomocí modulu s mikroprocesorem CODE CHIP™ označí měřicí přístroj výsledky, které jsou mimo rozsah tří standardních 
odchylek.

Standardizace
Kontrolní vzorky byly standardizovány pomocí preparátů čistého proteinu CK-MB, myoglobinu, troponinu I, BNP a D-dimeru, 
na základě množství (koncentrace) analytu přítomného v plazmě EDTA.

Omezení postupu
Hodnoty uveřejněné na kartě Očekávané hodnoty byly získány pomocí reagencií dostupných v době výroby tohoto 
produktu. Jestliže získané hodnoty budou mimo udané rozsahy, kontaktujte společnost Alere. Viz část Kontaktujte 
společnost Alere.

Charakteristika funkce
Přesnost v rámci dne a celková přesnost byly stanoveny pomocí modelu ANOVA testováním kontrolních materiálů a 
směsi jednotek lidské plazmy s přidanými analyty v koncentraci blízké rozhodujícím bodům stanovení a v celém rozsahu 
standardní křivky. Kontrolní vzorky byly testovány v singletu, desetkrát za den po dobu 10 dní. Výsledky této studie jsou 
uvedeny v tabulce níže. Variační koeficient (CV) v procentech byl stanoven pomocí analýzy ANOVA. Celkový variační 
koeficient se měnil od 6 % do 16,1 %.

Stanovovaná 
látka Úroveň Střední hodnota Počet opakování Celkový CV Denní CV

CK-MB  
(ng/ml)

1 4,47 100 12,2 % 11,2 %
2 18,66 100 14,3 % 13,2 %
3 49,08 100 12,5 % 12,6 %

Myoglobin  
(ng/ml)

1 78,93 100 13,0 % 12,9 %
2 122,32 100 14,5 % 13,5 %
3 241,88 100 16,1 % 15,2 %

TnI  
(ng/ml)

1 0,35 100 12,3 % 11,7 %
2 1,22 100 12,3 % 11,7 %
3 11,60 100 10,1 % 10,1 %

BNP  
(pg/ml)

1 109,01 100 8,1 % 8,1 %
2 608,32 100 10,0 % 9,8 %
3 3432,74 100 12,3 % 12,3 %

D-dimer  
(ng/ml)

1 128 100 15,4 % 14,4 %
2 451 100 10,7 % 9,7 %

3 2 990 100 6,1 % 6,0 %

Hodnoty na kartě Očekávaných hodnot představují výsledky, které by měly být získány pomocí panelu Alere Triage® Cardiac 
Panel, Alere Triage® BNP Test, Alere Triage® CardioProfiler® Panel, Alere Triage® Profiler SOB™ Panel a Alere Triage® D-Dimer Test. 
Funkce tohoto produktu nebyla stanovena pomocí jiných imunoanalytických systémů.

Kontaktujte společnost Alere
Produktová podpora společnosti Alere™ 
Pokud budete mít dotazy týkající se použití některého produktu společnosti Alere™, kontaktujte jedno z následujících center 
podpory produktů společnosti Alere™ nebo svého nejbližšího distributora. Také nás můžete kontaktovat na www.alere.com.

Region Telefon E-mailová adresa

Evropa a Střední Východ   + 44.161.483.9032         EMEproductsupport@alere.com
Asie a Tichomoří        + 61.7.3363.7711          APproductsupport@alere.com
Afrika, Rusko a CIS  + 972.8.9429.683          ARCISproductsupport@alere.com
Latinská Amerika      + 57.2.661.8797  LAproductsupport@alere.com
Kanada  + 1.613.271.1144           CANproductsupport@alere.com
USA + 1.877.308.8287 USproductsupport@alere.com

Služby zákazníkům společnosti Alere™
V případě objednávky nebo pomoci při fakturaci kontaktujte následující centrum služeb společnosti Alere™ nebo svého 
nejbližšího distributora. Také nás můžete kontaktovat na www.alere.com.

Telefon E-mailová adresa

+ 1.877.441.7440 clientservices@alere.com

Omezená záruka. SPOLEČNOST ALERE SE ZARUČUJE, ŽE KAŽDÝ PRODUKT BUDE PO DOBU PLATNÉ ZÁRUČNÍ DOBY (I) 
V DOBRÉ KVALITĚ A BEZ ZÁSADNÍCH ZÁVAD, (II) FUNGOVAT V SOULADU SE ZÁSADNÍMI TECHNICKÝMI ÚDAJI UVEDENÝMI 
V NÁVODU K PRODUKTU, A (III) BUDE SCHVÁLEN PŘÍSLUŠNÝMI STÁTNÍMI ORGÁNY POTŘEBNÝMI PRO PRODEJ PRODUKTŮ 
PRO JEJICH ZAMÝŠLENÝ ÚČEL (DÁLE JEN „OMEZENÁ ZÁRUKA“). NEBUDE-LI PRODUKT SPLŇOVAT POŽADAVKY OMEZENÉ 
ZÁRUKY, PAK SPOLEČNOST ALERE DLE VLASTNÍHO UVÁŽENÍ PRODUKT BUĎ OPRAVÍ, NEBO VYMĚNÍ, COŽ PŘEDSTAVUJE 
JEDINÝ OPRAVNÝ PROSTŘEDEK ZÁKAZNÍKA. KROMĚ OMEZENÉ ZÁRUKY UVEDENÉ V TÉTO ČÁSTI SPOLEČNOST ALERE 
ODMÍTÁ VEŠKERÉ VÝSLOVNÉ NEBO ODVOZENÉ ZÁRUKY, MIMO JINÉ VČETNĚ ZÁRUKY OBCHODOVATELNOSTI, VHODNOSTI 
PRO URČITÝ ÚČEL A NEPORUŠOVÁNÍ PRÁV TŘETÍCH OSOB V SOUVISLOSTI S PRODUKTEM. MAXIMÁLNÍ ODPOVĚDNOST 
SPOLEČNOSTI ALERE V PŘÍPADĚ JAKÉHOKOLI NÁROKU ZÁKAZNÍKA NEBUDE VYŠŠÍ NEŽ ČISTÁ CENA PRODUKTU ZAPLACENÁ 
ZÁKAZNÍKEM. ŽÁDNÁ STRANA NEODPOVÍDÁ DRUHÉ STRANĚ ZA JAKÉKOLI ZVLÁŠTNÍ, NÁHODNÉ NEBO NÁSLEDNÉ ŠKODY, 
MIMO JINÉ VČETNĚ ZTRÁTY OBCHODU, ZISKU, DAT NEBO PŘÍJMŮ, A TO ANI V PŘÍPADĚ, ŽE DANÁ STRANA BYLA O TOM, ŽE 
K TAKOVÉMU DRUHU ŠKOD MŮŽE DOJÍT, PŘEDEM VYROZUMĚNA.
Výše uvedená omezená záruka neplatí v případě, že zákazník vystavil produkt nepřiměřenému fyzickému zacházení, 
nesprávnému zacházení, abnormálnímu použití, používal jej v rozporu s návodem nebo příbalovým letákem, používal jej 
podvodně nebo s ním neoprávněně manipuloval, vystavil jej neobvyklému fyzickému namáhání, a dále v případě nedbalosti 
nebo nehody. Případná záruční reklamace zákazníka na základě omezené záruky musí být podána písemně ve stanovené 
lhůtě omezené záruky.
Výroba a použití tohoto výrobku je chráněna americkými patenty číslo:  
6 074 616 a 6 392 894.

Změny revizí:
•	 Přidáno SKU 98010XR a 98010XREU do části požadovaných, avšak neposkytovaných materiálů.
•	 Kontakt na společnost Alere v Latinské Americe je změněn z 57.01800.094.9393 na 57.2.661.8797.

FR
Notice d’utilisation des contrôles Alere Triage®  
Total 5
Application
Les contrôles Alere Triage® Total 5 sont des produits de dosage à utiliser avec le panel Alere Triage® Cardiac, le 
panel Alere Triage® CardioProfiler®, le panel Alere Triage® Profiler SOB™, le test Alere Triage® BNP, le test Alere 
Triage® D-Dimer et les Alere Triage® Meters. Ils permettent au laboratoire de vérifier les performances du produit.

Réactifs
Contrôle Alere Triage® Total 5 Niveau 1 ou Contrôle Alere Triage® Total 5 Niveau 2.
Plasma humain EDTA contenant des conservateurs, de la CK-MB, de la myoglobine, de la troponine I, des peptides 
natriurétiques de type B (BNP) et des D-dimères.

Mises en garde et précautions d'emploi
•	 Pour usage diagnostique in vitro.
•	 Les matériaux d'origine humaine utilisés pour concevoir ce produit ont été testés et diagnostiqués non réactifs 

à l'antigène de surface de l'hépatite B (AgHBs), aux anticorps du virus de l'hépatite C (VHC) et aux anticorps 
contre les virus de l'immunodéficience humaine (VIH-1 et VIH-2), en utilisant les réactifs autorisés. Aucune 
méthode d’analyse connue n’étant capable d’offrir l’assurance totale de l’absence d’agents infectieux, les 
réactifs et les échantillons patient doivent être manipulés comme s’ils étaient potentiellement infectieux.

•	 Ne pas utiliser la trousse après la date de péremption imprimée à l'extérieur de la boîte.
•	 Il n’est pas recommandé d’utiliser d’autres contrôles que ceux d’Alere Triage®.

Conditions de stockage et de manipulation
•	 Les contrôles sont expédiés congelés. 
•	 Ne pas utiliser les contrôles s'ils sont décongelés à leur réception. 
•	 Conserver les produits congelés à une température inférieure ou égale à -20 °C dans un congélateur sans 

cycle de dégivrage.
•	 Ne pas conserver près de la porte du congélateur. 
•	 Les contrôles restent stables jusqu’à la date de péremption imprimée sur le coffret. 
•	 Les contrôles ne doivent pas être recongelés.
•	 Il est recommandé d’utiliser chaque tube une fois, puis de le mettre au rebut.

Matériel fourni :
Contrôles Alere Triage® Total 5
Référence du catalogue 88753 - Contenu du coffret
Contrôle Alere Triage® Total 5 Niveau 1    1 ................................5 x 0,25 mL
Module puce codée de contrôle .................................................................1
ou
Référence du catalogue 88754 - Contenu du coffret
Contrôle Alere Triage® Total 5 Niveau 2    2 ................................5 x 0,25 mL
Module puce codée de contrôle .................................................................1

Matériels nécessaires mais non fournis
Panel Alere Triage® Cardiac.............................................Référence du catalogue 97000HS ou 97000HSEU
Soit le panel Alere Triage® Cardiac (TNI).........................Référence du catalogue 97021HS  
	 (Remarque : non disponible en dehors des États-Unis)
Soit le panel Alere Triage® Cardiac (TNI/CKMB)..............Référence du catalogue 97022HS 
	 (Remarque : non disponible en dehors des États-Unis)
Ou panel Alere Triage® CardioProfiler®............................Référence du catalogue 97100CP ou 97100CPEU 
Ou panel Alere Triage® Profiler SOB™............................Référence du catalogue 97300 ou 97300EU
Ou test Alere Triage® BNP...............................................Référence du catalogue 98000XR, 98000XREU, 
	 98010XR ou 98010XREU
Ou test Alere Triage® D-Dimer.........................................Référence du catalogue 98100 ou 98100EU
Alere Triage® MeterPro........................................Référence du catalogue 55070 ou 55071 – Logiciel v.5.0 ou postérieure
Ou Triage® MeterPlus..........................................Référence du catalogue 55040 ou 55041 – Logiciel v.4.06 ou postérieure
Ou Triage® Meter.................................................Référence du catalogue 55001 ou 55010 – Le logiciel peut ne pas être 
	 compatible avec tous les 
	 produits, contacter le service 
	 technique.

Remarque : veuillez vérifier que vous disposez de la bonne version logicielle, comme indiqué ci-dessus.

Préparation des échantillons
•	 Sortir de la boîte uniquement les tubes qui vont être utilisés et les placer sur la paillasse. Remettre 

immédiatement les autres tubes au congélateur. 
•	 Décongeler à température ambiante (19-25 °C) pendant au moins 30 minutes.
•	 Utiliser le tube dans l'heure qui suit son retrait du congélateur. 
•	 Bien mélanger en passant le tube au vortex ou en le retournant avant de procéder au test.
•	 Tester les contrôles dès que possible après leur décongélation. 
•	 Conserver la cassette-test dans son enveloppe scellée jusqu’à ce que tous les contrôles soient prêts à être 

utilisés.

Procédure du test
•	 Bien mélanger les contrôles avant de les utiliser. 
•	 Tester les contrôles avec la cassette-test Alere Triage® après insertion du module CODE CHIP™ dans le Meter. 

Le module CODE CHIP™ du contrôle se rapporte à un numéro de lot spécifique.
•	 Sélectionner l’échantillon de CQ dans le menu du Meter. 
•	 Saisir le numéro de lot de l’échantillon de CQ (Contrôle).
•	 Tester les contrôles de la même façon que des échantillons patient. 
•	 Pour plus de détails concernant les instructions d’utilisation, consulter la notice de la cassette-test Alere® 

Triage.

Dépôt du contenu du tube 
Étape 1.	 Tenir le tube l'extrémité vers le haut. Faire descendre tout le contenu au fond du tube.
Étape 2.	 Enlever le couvercle.
Étape 3.	 Retourner le tube et déposer tout son contenu dans l’emplacement prévu à cet effet de la cassette-test.
Étape 4.	 Mettre le tube vide au rebut conformément aux réglementations locales et nationales.

Résultats
Le Meter indiquera les concentrations en CK-MB, en myoglobine, en troponine I, en peptides natriurétiques de 
type B (BNP) et en D-dimères spécifiques de la cassette-test et des analytes sélectionnés.
Les résultats doivent être compris dans les plages de valeurs attendues indiquées sur le document joint. 
Grâce au module CODE CHIP™, le Meter signale les résultats qui se trouvent au-delà de trois écarts-types.

Standardisation
Les contrôles ont été étalonnés en utilisant des préparations protéiques purifiées de CK-MB, de myoglobine, de 
troponine I, de BNP et de D-dimères, sur la base de la masse (concentration) de l'analyte présent dans le plasma 
EDTA.

Limites de la méthode
Les valeurs indiquées dans la liste des valeurs attendues ont été obtenues en utilisant les réactifs disponibles au 
moment de la fabrication du produit. Si les résultats obtenus se situent hors des intervalles indiqués, contacter 
Alere. Consulter la section Contacter Alere.

Performances caractéristiques
La précision sur une journée et la précision totale ont été déterminées au moyen du modèle ANOVA par analyse 
des contrôles de dosage et des pools de plasma humain auxquels les analytes ont été ajoutés à des concentrations 
proches des seuils décisionnels et réparties sur tous les domaines de mesure du test. Les échantillons de contrôle 
ont été testés en simple, dix fois par jour, pendant 10 jours. Les résultats de cette études sont présentés dans le 
tableau ci-dessous. Le pourcentage du coefficient de variation (CV) a été déterminé au moyen de l’analyse ANOVA. 
Le coefficient de variation total variait entre 6 et 16,1 %.

Analyte Niveau Moyenne Nombre de 
répliques CV total CV sur une 

journée

CK-MB  
(ng/ml)

1 4,47 100 12,2 % 11,2 %
2 18,66 100 14,3 % 13,2 %
3 49,08 100 12,5 % 12,6 %

Myoglobine  
(ng/ml)

1 78,93 100 13,0 % 12,9 %
2 122,32 100 14,5 % 13,5 %
3 241,88 100 16,1 % 15,2 %

TnI  
(ng/ml)

1 0,35 100 12,3 % 11,7 %
2 1,22 100 12,3 % 11,7 %
3 11,60 100 10,1 % 10,1 %

BNP  
(pg/ml)

1 109,01 100 8,1 % 8,1 %
2 608,32 100 10,0 % 9,8 %
3 3 432,74 100 12,3 % 12,3 %

D-dimère  
(ng/ml)

1 128 100 15,4 % 14,4 %
2 451 100 10,7 % 9,7 %

3 2 990 100 6,1 % 6,0 %

Les valeurs sur la carte des valeurs attendues représentent les résultats qui devraient être obtenus avec les tests 
suivants : panel Alere Triage® Cardiac, test Alere Triage® BNP, panel Alere Triage® CardioProfiler®, panel Alere 
Triage® Profiler SOB™ et test Alere Triage® D-Dimer. Les performances de ce produit n’ont pas été déterminées  
en utilisant d’autres systèmes d’immunodosage.

Contacter Alere
Support produit Alere™ 
Pour toute question concernant l'utilisation du produit Alere™, contacter l'un des centres de support produit 
Alere™ suivants ou le distributeur local. Il est également possible de contacter Alere via le site www.alere.com.

Région Téléphone Adresse e-mail

Europe et Moyen-Orient   + 44.161.483.9032         EMEproductsupport@alere.com
Asie Pacifique        + 61.7.3363.7711          APproductsupport@alere.com
Afrique, Russie et CEI  + 972.8.9429.683          ARCISproductsupport@alere.com
Amérique Latine      + 57.2.661.8797  LAproductsupport@alere.com
Canada  + 1.613.271.1144           CANproductsupport@alere.com
États-Unis + 1.877.308.8287 USproductsupport@alere.com

Service client Alere™
Contacter le centre de service client Alere™ suivant ou le distributeur local pour toute assistance concernant la 
commande ou la facture. Il est également possible de contacter Alere via le site www.alere.com.

Téléphone Adresse e-mail

+ 1.877.441.7440 clientservices@alere.com

Garantie limitée. POUR LA PÉRIODE DE GARANTIE EN VIGUEUR, ALERE GARANTIT QUE CHAQUE PRODUIT (I) 
EST DE QUALITÉ SATISFAISANTE ET DÉPOURVU DE VICES DE MATÉRIAUX, (II) FONCTIONNE CONFORMÉMENT 
AUX CARACTÉRISTIQUES MATÉRIELLES MENTIONNÉES DANS LE MANUEL DU PRODUIT ET (III) EST APPROUVÉ 
PAR LES INSTITUTIONS GOUVERNEMENTALES APPROPRIÉES POUR LA VENTE DE PRODUITS EN CE QUI 
CONCERNE LEUR INDICATION (LA « GARANTIE LIMITÉE »). SI LE PRODUIT NE RÉPOND PAS AUX EXIGENCES 
DE LA GARANTIE LIMITÉE, LE SEUL RECOURS DU CLIENT EST QUE ALERE, À SA DISCRÉTION, RÉPARE OU 
REMPLACE LE PRODUIT. À L’EXCEPTION DE LA GARANTIE LIMITÉE STIPULÉE À LA PRÉSENTE SECTION, 
ALERE REJETTE TOUTE GARANTIE, EXPRESSE OU IMPLICITE, Y COMPRIS, SANS TOUTEFOIS S’Y LIMITER, 
TOUTE GARANTIE RELATIVE À LA QUALITÉ MARCHANDE, À L’ADÉQUATION DU PRODUIT À UNE UTILISATION 
PARTICULIÈRE ET À L’ABSENCE DE CONTREFAÇON CONCERNANT LE PRODUIT. LA RESPONSABILITÉ 
MAXIMALE D’ALERE DANS LE CADRE D’UNE RÉCLAMATION CLIENT NE DOIT PAS DÉPASSER LE PRIX NET DU 
PRODUIT PAYÉ PAR LE CLIENT. AUCUNE DES DEUX PARTIES NE POURRA ÊTRE TENUE POUR RESPONSABLE 
À L’ÉGARD DE L’AUTRE DE TOUT DOMMAGE SPÉCIAL, ACCESSOIRE OU INDIRECT, Y COMPRIS, SANS 
TOUTEFOIS S’Y LIMITER, LA PERTE D’ACTIVITÉ, DE DONNÉES, DE BÉNÉFICES OU DE CHIFFRE D’AFFAIRES, 
MÊME EN CAS D’AVIS ENVOYÉ À L’UNE DES PARTIES L’INFORMANT DE LA POSSIBILITÉ DE TELS 
DOMMAGES.
La Garantie limitée susmentionnée ne pourra s’appliquer si le Client a soumis le Produit à un abus de nature 
physique, un mauvais usage, un usage anormal, une utilisation non conforme au manuel du produit ou à la  
notice d’utilisation, une fraude, une manipulation intempestive, un effort physique inhabituel, une négligence  
ou des accidents. Toute réclamation du Client entrant dans le cadre de la Garantie limitée doit être effectuée  
par écrit dans la période de Garantie limitée en vigueur.
La fabrication et l'utilisation de ce produit sont protégées par les brevets suivants : 6 074 616 et 6 392 894.

Modifications de révision :
•	 Ajout des unités de stock (SKU) 98010XR et 98010XREU dans la section relative au matériel requis mais pas 

dans la section relative au matériel fourni.
•	 Le numéro de contact d’Alere Amérique latine a changé. Veuillez composer le 57.2.661.8797 et non plus le 

57.01800.094.939.
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Alere Triage® Total 5 Control Product Insert
Intended Use
The Alere Triage® Total 5 Controls are assayed materials to be used with the Alere Triage® Cardiac Panel, Alere 
Triage® CardioProfiler® Panel, Alere Triage® Profiler SOB™ Panel, Alere Triage® BNP Test, Alere Triage® D-Dimer 
Test, and Alere Triage® Meters to assist the laboratory in monitoring test performance.

Reagents
Alere Triage® Total 5 Control 1 or Alere Triage® Total 5 Control 2.
EDTA human plasma containing preservatives, CK-MB, myoglobin, troponin I, B-type natriuretic peptide (BNP)  
and D-dimer.

Warnings and Precautions
•	 For In Vitro Diagnostic Use.
•	 The human source material used to produce this product has been tested for hepatitis B surface antigen 

(HbsAg), antibodies to hepatitis C virus (anti-HCV) and antibodies against human immunodeficiency viruses 
(HIV-1 and HIV-2) and found to be non-reactive when using licensed reagents. Since no known test method 
can offer complete assurance that infectious agents are not present, the reagents and patient samples 
should be handled as though they are capable of transmitting disease.

•	 Do not use the kit beyond the expiration date printed on the outside of the box.
•	 The use of non-Alere Triage® Controls is not recommended.

Storage and Handling Requirements
•	 Controls are shipped frozen. 
•	 Do not use Controls that are thawed upon receipt. 
•	 Store frozen at -20°C or colder in a non-defrosting freezer.
•	 Do not store near the freezer door. 
•	 Controls are stable until the date printed on the box. 
•	 Controls should not be re-frozen.
•	 It is recommended that each tube be used once and discarded.

Materials Provided
Alere Triage® Total 5 Controls
Catalog # 88753 - Kit Contains
Alere Triage® Total 5 Control 1    1 ..............................................5 x 0.25 mL
Control CODE CHIP™ module ....................................................................1
Or
Catalog # 88754 - Kit Contains
Alere Triage® Total 5 Control 2    2 ..............................................5 x 0.25 mL
Control CODE CHIP™ module ....................................................................1

Materials Required but Not Provided
Alere Triage® Cardiac Panel................................Catalog # 97000HS or 97000HSEU
Or Alere Triage® Cardiac Panel (TNI)..................Catalog # 97021HS (Note: Not available outside the US)
Or Alere Triage® Cardiac Panel (TNI / CKMB)....Catalog # 97022HS (Note: Not available outside the US) 
Or Alere Triage® CardioProfiler® Panel................Catalog # 97100CP or 97100CPEU
Or Alere Triage® Profiler SOB™ Panel................Catalog # 97300 or 97300EU
Or Alere Triage® BNP Test...................................Catalog # 98000XR, 98000XREU, 98010XR or 98010XREU
Or Alere Triage® D-Dimer Test............................Catalog # 98100 or 98100EU
Alere Triage® MeterPro........................................Catalog # 55070 or 55071 – software v.5.0 or greater
Or Triage® MeterPlus...........................................Catalog # 55040 or 55041 – software v.4.06 or greater
Or Triage® Meter.................................................Catalog # 55001 or 55010 – software may not be compatible with all
	 products, please contact Alere.

Note: Please ensure meter software has been upgraded, as indicated above.

Sample Preparation
•	 Remove only tubes to be used from the box and place on benchtop. Return remaining tubes to the freezer 

immediately. 
•	 Thaw at room temperature (19-25°C) for at least 30 minutes.
•	 Use within one hour of removal from frozen storage. 
•	 Mix thoroughly by vortexing or inversion prior to testing.
•	 Once thawed, Controls should be tested as soon as possible. 
•	 The Test Device should remain in the sealed pouch until Controls are ready to use.

Test Procedure
•	 Mix the Controls thoroughly before use. 
•	 Test the Controls using the Alere Triage® Test Device after inserting the Control CODE CHIP™ module into the 

Meter. The Control CODE CHIP™ module is lot specific.
•	 Select QC Sample from the Meter menu. 
•	 Enter the QC Sample (Control) lot number.
•	 Test the Controls in the same manner as patient specimens. 
•	 See the specific Alere Triage® Test Device product insert for instructions for use.

Dispensing Contents From the Tube 
Step 1.	 Hold the tube with the tip facing upward.  Ensure that all material is at the bottom of the tube.
Step 2.	 Snap off the tab.
Step 3.	 Turn the tube over and dispense entire contents into the sample port of the Test Device.
Step 4.	 Discard the empty tube in accordance with local and country regulations.

Results
The Meter will report CK-MB, myoglobin, troponin I, B-type natriuretic peptide (BNP), and D-dimer concentrations 
specific to the Test Device and selected analytes.
Results should fall within the expected ranges provided on the enclosed Expected Values card provided with this kit. 
Using the CODE CHIP™ module, the Meter will flag results that are outside of three standard deviations.

Standardization
The Controls have been standardized using purified protein preparations of CK-MB, myoglobin, troponin I, BNP and 
D-dimer, based on the mass (concentration) of analyte present in EDTA plasma.

Limitations of the Procedure
The values published on the Expected Values card were obtained using reagents that were available at the time this 
product was manufactured. If values obtained fall outside the published ranges, contact Alere. Refer to the Contact 
Alere section.

Performance Characteristics
Within-day and total imprecision were determined using the ANOVA model by testing control materials and human 
plasma pools that had the respective analytes were added at concentrations near the decision points of the assay 
and throughout the range of the standard curve. The Control samples were tested in singlet, ten times a day, for 
10 days. The results of this study are presented in the table below. The percent Coefficient of Variation (CV) were 
determined using ANOVA analysis. Total Coefficient of Variation varied from 6% to 16.1%.

Analyte Level Mean # of Replicates Total CV Within-Day CV

CK-MB  
(ng/mL)

1 4.47 100 12.2% 11.2%
2 18.66 100 14.3% 13.2%
3 49.08 100 12.5% 12.6%

Myoglobin  
(ng/mL)

1 78.93 100 13.0% 12.9%
2 122.32 100 14.5% 13.5%
3 241.88 100 16.1% 15.2%

TnI  
(ng/mL)

1 0.35 100 12.3% 11.7%
2 1.22 100 12.3% 11.7%
3 11.60 100 10.1% 10.1%

BNP  
(pg/mL)

1 109.01 100 8.1% 8.1%
2 608.32 100 10.0% 9.8%
3 3432.74 100 12.3% 12.3%

D-dimer  
(ng/mL)

1 128 100 15.4% 14.4%
2 451 100 10.7% 9.7%

3 2,990 100 6.1% 6.0%

The values on the Expected Values card represent the results that should be obtained using the Alere Triage® 
Cardiac Panel, Alere Triage® BNP Test, Alere Triage® CardioProfiler® Panel, Alere Triage® Profiler SOB™ Panel,  
and Alere Triage® D-Dimer Test. The performance of this product has not been determined using other 
immunoassay systems.

Contact Alere
Alere™ Product Support 
Contact one of the following Alere™ Product Support Care Centers or your local distributor if you have any 
questions regarding the use of your Alere™ product. You may also contact us at www.alere.com.

Region Phone E Mail Address

Europe & Middle East   + 44.161.483.9032         EMEproductsupport@alere.com
Asia Pacific        + 61.7.3363.7711          APproductsupport@alere.com
Africa, Russia, & CIS  + 972.8.9429.683          ARCISproductsupport@alere.com
Latin America      +  57.2.661.8797  LAproductsupport@alere.com
Canada  + 1.613.271.1144           CANproductsupport@alere.com
US + 1.877.308.8287 USproductsupport@alere.com

Alere™ Customer Service
Contact the following Alere™ Service Care Center or your local distributor for order and billing assistance. You may 
also contact us at www.alere.com.

Phone E Mail Address

+ 1.877.441.7440 clientservices@alere.com

Limited Warranty. FOR THE APPLICABLE WARRANTY PERIOD, ALERE WARRANTS THAT EACH PRODUCT 
SHALL BE (I) OF GOOD QUALITY AND FREE OF MATERIAL DEFECTS, (II) FUNCTION IN ACCORDANCE WITH 
THE MATERIAL SPECIFICATIONS REFERENCED IN THE PRODUCT MANUAL, AND (III) APPROVED BY THE 
PROPER GOVERNMENTAL AGENCIES REQUIRED FOR THE SALE OF PRODUCTS FOR THEIR INTENDED 
USE (the “LIMITED WARRANTY”). IF THE PRODUCT FAILS TO MEET THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE LIMITED 
WARRANTY, THEN AS CUSTOMER’S SOLE REMEDY, ALERE SHALL EITHER REPAIR OR REPLACE, AT ALERE’S 
DISCRETION, THE PRODUCT. EXCEPT FOR THE LIMITED WARRANTY STATED IN THIS SECTION, ALERE 
DISCLAIMS ANY AND ALL WARRANTIES, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO, ANY 
WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY, FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE AND NON-INFRINGEMENT 
REGARDING THE PRODUCT. ALERE’S MAXIMUM LIABILITY WITH ANY CUSTOMER CLAIM SHALL NOT EXCEED 
THE NET PRODUCT PRICE PAID BY CUSTOMER. NEITHER PARTY SHALL BE LIABLE TO THE OTHER PARTY 
FOR SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, LOSS OF 
BUSINESS, PROFITS, DATA OR REVENUE, EVEN IF A PARTY RECEIVES NOTICE IN ADVANCE THAT THESE 
KINDS OF DAMAGES MIGHT RESULT.
The Limited Warranty above shall not apply if the Customer has subjected the Product to physical abuse, misuse, 
abnormal use, use inconsistent with the Product Manual or Insert, fraud, tampering, unusual physical stress, 
negligence or accidents. Any warranty claim by Customer pursuant to the Limited Warranty shall be made in writing 
within the applicable Limited Warranty period.
Manufacture and use of this product is protected by US patent numbers:  
6,074,616 and 6,392,894.

Revision Changes:
•	 Add SKU’s 98010XR and 98010XREU to Materials Required But Not Provided section.
•	 Contact for Alere Latin America is changed from 57.01800.094.9393 to 57.2.661.8797.

PN:26156 Rev.C   2013/02

Alere San Diego, Inc.
9975 Summers Ridge Road
San Diego, California 92121 USA
www.alere.com

MDSS GmbH
Schiffgraben 41 
30175 Hannover
Germany

© 2013 Alere. All rights reserved.
The Alere Logo, Alere, CardioProfiler, Code Chip, MeterPro, Profiler SOB and Triage are trademarks of the Alere 
group of companies.
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Foglio illustrativo dei controlli Alere Triage® Total 5
Uso previsto
I controlli Alere Triage® Total 5 sono materiali di analisi da utilizzarsi con Alere Triage® Cardiac Panel, Alere Triage® 
CardioProfiler® Panel, Alere Triage® Profiler SOB™ Panel, Alere Triage® BNP Test, Alere Triage® D-Dimer Test e 
Alere Triage® Meter ai fini del monitoraggio delle prestazioni dei prodotti.

Reagenti
Alere Triage® Total 5 Controllo 1 o Alere Triage® Total 5 Controllo 2.
Plasma umano trattato con EDTA contenente conservanti, creatinchinasi MB (CK-MB), mioglobina, troponina I, 
peptide natriuretico di tipo B (BNP) e D-dimero.

Avvertenze e precauzioni
•	 Per uso diagnostico in vitro.
•	 Il materiale di origine umana utilizzato per produrre questo prodotto è stato testato per l'antigene di superficie 

dell'epatite B (HBsAg), gli anticorpi dell'epatite C (HCV) e gli anticorpi dei virus dell'immunodeficienza umana 
(HIV-1 e HIV-2) ed è risultato non reattivo quando si utilizzano reagenti autorizzati. Dato che non esistono 
metodi noti che garantiscono la totale assenza di agenti infettivi, i reagenti e i campioni del paziente devono 
essere manipolati come se fossero in grado di trasmettere malattie.

•	 Non utilizzare il kit oltre la data di scadenza stampata all'esterno della confezione.
•	 L'uso di controlli non Alere Triage® è sconsigliato.

Requisiti di conservazione e manipolazione
•	 I controlli vengono spediti congelati. 
•	 Non utilizzare i controlli che sono scongelati al momento della ricezione. 
•	 Conservare a una temperatura di -20 °C o inferiore in un congelatore non autosbrinante.
•	 Non conservare in prossimità dello sportello del congelatore. 
•	 I controlli si mantengono stabili fino alla data indicata sulla confezione. 
•	 I controlli non devono essere ricongelati.
•	 Si consiglia di utilizzare le provette una sola volta e poi smaltirle.

Materiali forniti
Controlli Alere Triage® Total 5
Numero di catalogo 88753 - Contenuto del kit
Alere Triage® Total 5 Controllo 1    1 ...........................................5 x 0,25 ml
Controllo CODE CHIP™ ..............................................................................1
oppure
Numero di catalogo 88754 - Contenuto del kit
Alere Triage® Total 5 Controllo 2    2 ...........................................5 x 0,25 ml
Controllo CODE CHIP™ ..............................................................................1

Materiali necessari ma non forniti
Alere Triage® Cardiac Panel................................... N. di catalogo 97000HS o 97000HSEU
Oppure Alere Triage® Cardiac Panel (TNI)............. N. di catalogo 97021HS 
	 (Nota: non disponibile fuori dagli Stati Uniti) 
Oppure Alere Triage® Cardiac Panel (TNI / CKMB)... N. di catalogo 97022HS
	 (Nota: non disponibile fuori dagli Stati Uniti) 
Oppure Alere Triage® CardioProfiler® Panel.......... N. di catalogo 97100CP o 97100CPEU
Oppure Alere Triage® Profiler SOB™ Panel........... N. di catalogo 97300 o 97300EU
Oppure Alere Triage® BNP Test............................. N. di catalogo 98000XR, 98000XREU, 98010XR o 98010XREU
Oppure Alere Triage® D-Dimer Test....................... N. di catalogo 98100 o 98100EU
Alere Triage® MeterPro.................................... N. di catalogo 55070 o 55071 – Software versione 5.0 o successiva
Oppure Triage® MeterPlus.............................. N. di catalogo 55040 o 55041 – Software versione 4.06 o successiva
Oppure Triage® Meter..................................... N. di catalogo 55001 o 55010 – Il software può non essere compatibile 
	 con tuttii prodotti; contattare Alere 
	 per informazioni.

Nota: assicurarsi che il software del fluorimetro sia aggiornato, come indicato sopra.

Preparazione del campione
•	 Rimuovere dalla confezione solo le provette da utilizzare e collocarle su un piano. Riporre immediatamente le 

provette rimanenti dentro il congelatore. 
•	 Scongelare a temperatura ambiente (19-25 °C) per almeno 30 minuti.
•	 Utilizzarle entro un'ora dal momento in cui sono state rimosse dal congelatore. 
•	 Agitarle o capovolgerle accuratamente prima dell'esecuzione dell'analisi.
•	 Una volta scongelati, i controlli devono essere utilizzati al più presto. 
•	 Il dispositivo di analisi deve rimanere nella busta sigillata fino al momento di usare i controlli.

Procedura di analisi
•	 Miscelare bene i controlli prima dell’uso. 
•	 Analizzare i controlli mediante il dispositivo di analisi Alere Triage® dopo avere inserito il CODE CHIP™  

del controllo nel misuratore. Il modulo CODE CHIP™ del controllo è relativo a un lotto specifico.
•	 Selezionare il campione per il controllo di qualità dal menu del misuratore. 
•	 Inserire il numero di lotto del campione CQ (Controllo).
•	 Analizzare i controlli seguendo la stessa procedura relativa ai campioni paziente. 
•	 Consultare le istruzioni per l'uso riportate nel foglio illustrativo del dispositivo di analisi Alere Triage®.

Distribuzione del contenuto della provetta 
Fase 1.	 Tenere la provetta con la punta rivolta verso l'alto. Accertarsi che i materiali si trovino sul fondo  

della provetta.
Fase 2.	 Staccare la linguetta.
Fase 3.	 Capovolgere la provetta e distribuire il contenuto interamente nel pozzetto del campione del  

dispositivo di analisi.
Fase 4.	 Smaltire la provetta vuota in conformità con le normative locali e nazionali.

Risultati
Il misuratore riporterà le concentrazioni di creatinchinasi MB (CK-MB), mioglobina, troponina I, peptide natriuretico 
di tipo B (BNP) e D-dimero specifiche per il dispositivo di analisi e gli analiti selezionati.
I risultati devono rientrare negli intervalli previsti riportati sulla scheda Valori previsti allegata, fornita con il kit. 
Utilizzando il modulo CODE CHIP™, il misuratore contrassegnerà i risultati che non rientrano in tre deviazioni 
standard.

Standardizzazione
I controlli sono stati standardizzati utilizzando preparati proteici purificati di creatinchinasi MB (CK-MB), mioglobina, 
troponina I, BNP e D-dimero, basati sulla massa (concentrazione) dell’analita presente nel plasma trattato con EDTA.

Limiti della procedura
I valori riportati sulla scheda Valori previsti sono stati ottenuti mediante l'uso dei reagenti disponibili al momento 
della fabbricazione del prodotto. Se i valori non sono compresi nei range indicati, contattare Alere. Consultare la 
sezione Contatta Alere.

Caratteristiche delle prestazioni
L’imprecisione nella stessa giornata e l’imprecisione totale sono state determinate mediante il modello 
ANOVA, analizzando materiali di controllo e pool di plasma umano a cui i rispettivi analiti erano stati aggiungi a 
concentrazioni prossime alle soglie decisionali del dosaggio e per tutto il range della curva standard. I campioni 
di controllo sono stati analizzati singolarmente, dieci volte al giorno per 10 giorni. I risultati di questo studio sono 
presentati nella tabella seguente. Il coefficiente di variazione (CV) percentuale è stato determinato avvalendosi 
dell’analisi ANOVA. Il coefficiente di variazione totale ha dimostrato variazioni dal 6% al 16,1%.

Analita Livello Media N. di replicati CV totale CV nella stessa 
giornata

CK-MB  
(ng/ml)

1 4,47 100 12,2% 11,2%
2 18,66 100 14,3% 13,2%
3 49,08 100 12,5% 12,6%

Mioglobina  
(ng/ml)

1 78,93 100 13,0% 12,9%
2 122,32 100 14,5% 13,5%
3 241,88 100 16,1% 15,2%

TnI  
(ng/ml)

1 0,35 100 12,3% 11,7%
2 1,22 100 12,3% 11,7%
3 11,60 100 10,1% 10,1%

BNP  
(pg/mL)

1 109,01 100 8,1% 8,1%
2 608,32 100 10,0% 9,8%
3 3432,74 100 12,3% 12,3%

D-dimero  
(ng/ml)

1 128 100 15,4% 14,4%
2 451 100 10,7% 9,7%

3 2,990 100 6,1% 6,0%

I valori riportati sulla scheda Valori previsti rappresentano i risultati che dovrebbero essere ottenuti con l'uso di  
Alere Triage® Cardiac Panel, Alere Triage® BNP Test, Alere Triage® CardioProfiler® Panel, Alere Triage® Profiler 
S.O.B.™ Panel e Alere Triage® D-Dimer Test. Non sono stati utilizzati altri sistemi di immunodosaggio per 
determinare il corretto funzionamento del prodotto.

Contatta Alere
Assistenza tecnica di Alere™ 
Contattare uno dei seguenti centri di assistenza tecnica Alere™ o il distributore di zona per eventuali domande 
riguardanti l'uso del prodotto Alere™ acquistato. È inoltre possibile contattarci all'indirizzo Web www.alere.com.

Area Telefono Indirizzo e-mail

Europa e Medio Oriente   + 44 161 483 9032         EMEproductsupport@alere.com
Asia Pacifico        + 61 7 3363 7711          APproductsupport@alere.com
Africa, Russia e CIS  + 972 8 9429 683          ARCISproductsupport@alere.com
America Latina      + 57 2 661 8797  LAproductsupport@alere.com
Canada  + 1 613 271 1144           CANproductsupport@alere.com
Stati Uniti + 1 877 308 8287 USproductsupport@alere.com

Servizio clienti Alere™
Contattare uno dei seguenti centri di assistenza Alere™ oppure il distributore di zona per l'ordinazione e l'assistenza 
fatturazione. È inoltre possibile contattarci all'indirizzo Web www.alere.com.

Telefono Indirizzo e-mail

+ (1) 877 441 7440 clientservices@alere.com

Garanzia limitata. NEL CORSO DEL PERIODO DI VALIDITÀ DELLA GARANZIA, ALERE GARANTISCE CHE OGNI 
PRODOTTO SIA (I) DI BUONA QUALITÀ ED ESENTE DA DIFETTI DEI MATERIALI, (II) FUNZIONI IN CONFORMITÀ 
ALLE SPECIFICHE DEI MATERIALI COME ILLUSTRATE NEL MANUALE DEL PRODOTTO E (III) SIA APPROVATO 
DAGLI ENTI GOVERNATIVI COMPETENTI IN MATERIA DI VENDITA E USO CONSENTITO DEI PRODOTTI (LA 
"GARANZIA LIMITATA"). SE IL PRODOTTO NON SODDISFA I REQUISITI STABILITI DALLA GARANZIA LIMITATA, 
L'UNICO RIMEDIO A DISPOSIZIONE DEL CLIENTE SARÀ, A DISCREZIONE DI ALERE, LA RIPARAZIONE O LA 
SOSTITUZIONE DEL PRODOTTO. SALVO LA GARANZIA LIMITATA DESCRITTA NELLA PRESENTE SEZIONE, 
ALERE ESCLUDE QUALSIASI GARANZIA, ESPLICITA O IMPLICITA, COMPRESE, A TITOLO ESEMPLIFICATIVO, 
MA NON ESAUSTIVO, EVENTUALI GARANZIE DI COMMERCIABILITÀ, IDONEITÀ A UN PARTICOLARE SCOPO  
E ASSENZA DI CONTRAFFAZIONE RIGUARDANTI IL PRODOTTO. IL LIMITE MASSIMO DI RESPONSABILITÀ  
DI ALERE NEI CONFRONTI DI QUALSIASI RICHIESTA AVANZATA DAL CLIENTE NON POTRÀ SUPERARE IL 
PREZZO NETTO DEL PRODOTTO DA QUESTI CORRISPOSTO. NESSUNA DELLE PARTI SARÀ RESPONSABILE 
NEI CONFRONTI DELL'ALTRA PER EVENTUALI DANNI INCIDENTALI, CONSEQUENZIALI O SPECIALI, INCLUSI,  
A TITOLO ESEMPLIFICATIVO, PERDITA DI RICAVI, DI PROFITTI, DI DATI O DI UTILI, ANCHE NEL CASO IN CUI 
UNA DELLE PARTI SIA STATA INFORMATA DELL'EVENTUALITÀ DI TALI DANNI.
La suddetta Garanzia limitata non è valida se il prodotto è stato sottoposto dal cliente a manomissione, uso 
improprio, uso anomalo e non conforme a quanto riportato nel manuale o foglietto illustrativo del prodotto,  
frode, alterazione, utilizzo eccessivo, negligenza o incidenti. Le richieste del cliente previste dalla Garanzia  
limitata devono essere presentate per iscritto entro il periodo di garanzia limitata applicabile.
La produzione e l'utilizzo di questo prodotto sono protetti dai brevetti statunitensi:  
6,074,616 e 6,392,894.

Modifiche della revisione:
•	 Aggiunta dei numeri SKU 98010XR e 98010XREU alla sezione Materiali necessari ma non forniti.
•	 Il contatto telefonico di Alere America Latina è cambiato da 57 01800 094 9393 a 57 2 661 8797.
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Brošura o proizvodu Triage® Total 5 Control
Namena
Alere Triage® Total 5 kontrolne supstance su testirani materijali koji treba da se koriste sa proizvodima Alere Triage® Cardiac 
panel, Alere Triage® CardioProfiler® panel, Alere Triage® Profiler SOB™ panel, Alere Triage® BNP Test, Alere Triage® D-Dimer 
Test i Alere Triage® Meters kao pomoć u laboratoriji prilikom nadgledanja performansi testa.

Reagensi
Alere Triage® Total 5 Control 1 ili Alere Triage® Total 5 Control 2.
EDTA ljudska plazma koja sadrži konzervanse, CK-MB, mioglobin, troponin I, B-tip natriuretičkog peptida (BNP) i D-dimer.

Upozorenja i mere predostrožnosti
•	 Za dijagnostičku upotrebu in vitro.
•	 Ljudski izvorni materijal koji se koristi za stvaranje ovog proizvoda testiran je na površinski antigen hepatitisa B 

(HbsAg), antitela na virus hepatitisa C (anti-HCV) i antitela na viruse koji izazivaju nedostatak imuniteta kod ljudi  
(HIV-1 i HIV-2) i otkriveno je da ne reaguje kada se koriste licencirani reagensi. Pošto nijedna poznata metoda testiranja 
ne može da pruži apsolutnu garanciju da nema prisutnih infektivnih agenasa, reagensima i uzorcima pacijenata treba 
manipulisati kao da mogu da prenesu bolest.

•	 Nemojte koristiti komplet nakon isteka roka trajanja odštampanog na spoljnoj strani kutije.
•	 Ne preporučuje se korišćenje kontrolnih supstanci koje nisu Alere Triage®.

Zahtevi za skladištenje i rukovanje
•	 Kontrolne supstance se transportuju zamrznute. 
•	 Nemojte koristiti kontrolne supstance koje su otopljene kada ih primite. 
•	 Čuvajte na -20°C ili hladnije u zamrzivaču koji se ne odmrzava.
•	 Nemojte čuvati blizu vrata zamrzivača. 
•	 Kontrolne supstance su stabilne do datuma odštampanog na kutiji. 
•	 Kontrolne supstance ne treba ponovo zamrzavati.
•	 Preporučuje se da se svaka epruveta koristi jednom, a zatim odloži u smeće.

Materijali u kompletu
Kontrolne supstance Alere Triage® Total 5
Kataloški broj 88753 – Komplet sadrži
Alere Triage® Total 5 Control 1    1 .................................................................... 5 x 0,25 ml
Kontrolni modul CODE CHIP™ ................................................................................................. 1
Ili
Kataloški broj 88754 – Komplet sadrži
Alere Triage® Total 5 Control 2    2 .................................................................... 5 x 0,25 ml
Kontrolni modul CODE CHIP™ ................................................................................................. 1

Neophodni materijali koji se ne isporučuju u kompletu
Alere Triage® Cardiac panel ........................................ Kataloški broj 97000HS ili 97000HSEU
Ili Alere Triage® Cardiac Panel (TNI).......................... Kataloški broj 97021HS (Napomena: Nije dostupno izvan SAD-a)
Ili Alere Triage® Cardiac Panel (TNI CKMB)............ Kataloški broj 97022HS (Napomena: Nije dostupno izvan SAD-a)
Ili Alere Triage® CardioProfiler® panel..................... Kataloški broj 97100CP ili 97100CPEU
Ili Alere Triage® Profiler SOB™ panel........................ Kataloški broj 97300 ili 97300EU
Ili Alere Triage® BNP Test ............................................. Kataloški broj 98000XR, 98000XREU, 98010XR ili 98010XREU
Ili Alere Triage® D-Dimer Test ...................................... Kataloški broj 98100 ili 98100EU
Alere Triage® MeterPro................................................. Kataloški broj 55070 ili 55071 – softver v.5.0 ili noviji
Ili Triage® MeterPlus....................................................... Kataloški broj 55040 ili 55041 – softver v.4.06 ili noviji
Ili Triage® Meter............................................................... Kataloški broj 55001 ili 55010 – softver možda meće biti kompatibilan sa svim
	 proizvodima; obratite se kompaniji Alere.

Napomena: Obezbedite da softver merača bude nadograđen, kao što je navedeno iznad.

Priprema uzorka
•	 Uklonite samo epruvete koje treba koristiti iz kutije i postavite ih na radnu površinu. Odmah vratite preostale  

epruvete u zamrzivač. 
•	 Otopite na sobnoj temperaturi (19–25°C) tokom bar 30 minuta.
•	 Koristite u roku od jednog sata od uklanjanja iz smrznutog skladišta. 
•	 Dobro izmešajte okretanjem ili tresenjem pre testa.
•	 Kada se otope, kontrolne supstance treba testirati što je pre moguće. 
•	 Uređaj za testiranje treba da ostane u zatvorenoj kesici dok kontrolne supstance ne budu spremne za korišćenje.

Postupak testiranja
•	 Dobro promešajte kontrolne supstance pre korišćenja. 
•	 Testirajte kontrolne supstance korišćenjem Alere Triage® uređaja za testiranje nakon umetanja kontrolnog modula 

CODE CHIP™ u merač. Kontrolni modul CODE CHIP™ zavisi od serije.
•	 Izaberite opciju „QC Sample“ (QC uzorak) u meniju „Meter“ (Merač). 
•	 Unesite broj serije QC uzorka (kontrolne supstance).
•	 Testirajte kontrolne supstance na isti način kao uzorke pacijenata. 
•	 Uputstva za korišćenje potražite u brošuri o proizvodu za određeni Alere Triage® uređaju za testiranje.

Oslobađanje sadržaja iz epruvete 
1. korak	 Držite epruvetu tako da vrh bude usmeren naviše. Vodite računa da sam materijal bude na dnu epruvete.
2. korak	 Uklonite jezičak.
3. korak	 Okrenite epruvetu naopako u oslobodite ceo sadržaj u priključak za uzorke na uređaju za testiranje.
4. korak	 Odbacite praznu epruvetu u skladu sa lokalnim i državnim propisima.

Rezultati
Merač će prikazati CK-MB, mioglobin, troponin I, B-tip natriuretičkog peptida (BNP) i D-dimer u koncentracijama koje su 
specifične za uređaj za testiranje i izabrane komponente analize.
Rezultati treba da budu unutar očekivanih opsega koji se nalaze na priloženoj kartici sa očekivanim vrednostima koja se 
nalazi u ovom kompletu. 
Pomoću modula CODE CHIP™ merač će obeležiti rezultate koji odstupe od tri standardne devijacije.

Standardizacija
Kontrolne supstance su standardizovane korišćenjem prečišćenih proteinskih preparata CK-MB-a, mioglobina, troponina I, 
BNP-a i D-dimera, na osnovu mase (koncentracije) komponenata analize prisutnih u EDTA plazmi.

Ograničenja postupka
Vrednosti objavljene na kartici sa očekivanim vrednostima dobijene su korišćenjem reagenasa koji su bili dostupni u 
trenutku kada je ovaj proizvod proizveden. Ako dobijene vrednosti padnu van objavljenih opsega, obratite se kompaniji 
Alere. Pogledajte odeljak „Kontakti kompanije Alere“.

Performanse
Dnevna i ukupna nepreciznost utvrđene su pomoću ANOVA modela, testiranjem džepova kontrolnih supstanci i ljudske 
plazme kojima su dodate odgovarajuće komponente analize u koncentracijama bliskim pragovima odlučivanja testa i to 
po čitavom opsegu standardne krive. Kontrolni uzorci su testirani u singletu, deset puta dnevno tokom 10 dana. Rezultati 
ove studije su predstavljeni u tabeli u nastavku. Procenat koeficijenta varijacije (KV) određen je korišćenjem ANOVA analize. 
Ukupan koeficijent varijacije je varirao od 6% do 16,1%.

Komponenta 
analize Nivo Srednja  

vrednost Broj duplikata Ukupan KV KV u toku  
dana

CK-MB  
(ng/ml)

1 4,47 100 12,2% 11,2%
2 18,66 100 14,3% 13,2%
3 49,08 100 12,5% 12,6%

Mioglobin  
(ng/ml)

1 78,93 100 13,0% 12,9%
2 122,32 100 14,5% 13,5%
3 241,88 100 16,1% 15,2%

TnI  
(ng/ml)

1 0,35 100 12,3% 11,7%
2 1,22 100 12,3% 11,7%
3 11,60 100 10,1% 10,1%

BNP  
(pg/ml)

1 109,01 100 8,1% 8,1%
2 608,32 100 10,0% 9,8%
3 3432,74 100 12,3% 12,3%

D-dimer  
(ng/ml)

1 128 100 15,4% 14,4%
2 451 100 10,7% 9,7%

3 2.990 100 6,1% 6,0%

Vrednosti na kartici sa očekivanim vrednostima predstavljaju rezultate koje treba dobiti ako se koristi Alere Triage® Cardiac 
panel, Alere Triage® BNP Test, Alere Triage® CardioProfiler® panel, Alere Triage® Profiler SOB™ panel i Alere Triage® D-Dimer 
Test. Performanse ovog proizvoda nisu određene korišćenjem drugih sistema za imunohemijsko testiranje.

Kontakti kompanije Alere
Alere™ podrška 
Ukoliko imate bilo kakva pitanja u vezi s načinom korišćenja Alere™ proizvoda, obratite se nekom Alere™ centru za podršku ili 
svom lokalnom distributeru. Možete da stupite u kontakt s nama i putem web-lokacije www.alere.com.

Region Telefon E-adresa

Evropa i Bliski istok   + 44.161.483.9032         EMEproductsupport@alere.com
Azija-Pacifik        + 61.7.3363.7711          APproductsupport@alere.com
Afrika, Rusija i ZND  + 972.8.9429.683          ARCISproductsupport@alere.com
Južna Amerika      + 57.2.661.8797  LAproductsupport@alere.com
Kanada  + 1.613.271.1144           CANproductsupport@alere.com
SAD + 1.877.308.8287 USproductsupport@alere.com

Alere™ korisnički centar
Za pomoć u vezi s naručivanjem i naplatom, obratite se sledećem Alere™ servisnom centru. Možete da stupite u kontakt s 
nama i putem web-lokacije www.alere.com.

Telefon E-adresa

+ 1.877.441.7440 clientservices@alere.com

Ograničena garancija. TOKOM VAŽEĆEG GARANTNOG PERIODA, KOMPANIJA ALERE GARANTUJE DA JE SVAKI UREĐAJ 
(I) DOBROG KVALITETA I BEZ MATERIJALNIH OŠTEĆENJA, (II) DA RADI U SKLADU SA SPECIFIKACIJAMA NAVEDENIM U 
PRIRUČNIKU ZA UREĐAJ I (III) DA JE ODOBREN OD STRANE OVLAŠĆENE VLADINE AGENCIJE ZA PRODAJU U PREDVIĐENU 
SVRHU („OGRANIČENA GARANCIJA“). AKO UREĐAJ NE ISPUNJAVA SVE ZAHTEVE IZ OGRANIČENE GARANCIJE, KUPAC 
OD KOMPANIJE ALERE MOŽE TRAŽITI DA O SOPSTVENOM TROŠKU POPRAVI ILI ZAMENI UREĐAJ. OSIM OGRANIČENE 
GARANCIJE NAVEDENE U OVOM ODELJKU, KOMPANIJA ALERE SE OGRANIČAVA OD SVIH DRUGIH GARANCIJA, IZRIČITIH ILI 
PODRAZUMEVANIH, ŠTO OBUHVATA SVE GARANCIJE O MOGUĆNOSTI PRODAJE, POGODNOSTI ZA ODREĐENE NAMENE 
I NEKRŠENJU GARANCIJE, BEZ OGRANIČAVANJA NA ISTO. MAKSIMALNA VISINA NADOKNADE KOJU KOMPANIJA ALERE 
ISPLAĆUJE U SLUČAJU ZAHTEVA ZA ODŠTETU NEĆE PREMAŠITI NETO CENU PROIZVODA KOJU JE PLATIO KUPAC. NIJEDNA 
STRANA NEĆE BITI ODGOVORNA ZA SPECIJALNE, SLUČAJNE ILI POSLEDIČNE ŠTETE, ŠTO OBUHVATA GUBITAK POSLA, 
PROFITA, PODATAKA ILI PRIHODA, BEZ OGRANIČAVANJA NA ISTO, ČAK I AKO TREĆA STRANA UNAPRED DOBIJE OBAVEŠTENJE 
O MOGUĆNOSTI NASTANKA OVAKVIH ŠTETA.
Navedena ograničena garancija se ne primenjuje ako je uređaj zloupotrebljen, pogrešno korišćen, korišćen na nepredviđen 
način, odnosno ako nije korišćen u skladu sa priručnikom ili brošurom, ako je prepravljan, izložen neuobičajenom fizičkom 
stresu, nemaru ili oštećenjima. Svi zahtevi kupca u vezi sa ograničenom garancijom biće dostavljeni u pisanoj formi, u toku 
perioda važenja ograničene garancije.
Proizvodnja i korišćenje ovog proizvoda zaštićeni su sledećim brojevima patenta u SAD-u:  
6,074,616 i 6,392,894.

Promene u reviziji:
•	 SKU 98010XR i 98010XREU dodani u odeljak Neophodni materijali koji se ne isporučuju u kompletu.
•	 Kontakt za Alere Latinska Amerika promenjen je iz 57.01800.094.9393 u 57.2.661.8797.
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Prospect de produs pentru Elementul de control  
Triage® Total 5
Destinaţie de utilizare
Elementele de control Alere Triage® Total 5 sunt materiale testate pentru a fi utilizate cu Panoul cardiac Alere Triage®,  
Panoul Alere Triage® CardioProfiler®, Panoul Alere Triage® Profiler SOB™, Testul Alere Triage® BNP, Testul Alere Triage®  
D-Dimer şi Aparatele de măsurare Alere Triage®, pentru asistarea laboratorului în monitorizarea performanţei testului.

Reactivi
Element de control 1 Alere Triage® Total 5 sau Element de control 2 Alere Triage® Total 5.
Plasmă umană cu EDTA conţinând conservanţi, CK-MB, mioglobină, troponină I, peptid natriuretic de tip B (BNP) şi D-dimer.

Avertismente şi precauţiuni
•	 Pentru utilizarea diagnostică in vitro.
•	 Materialul sursă uman utilizat pentru realizarea acestui produs a fost testat din punct de vedere al antigenului de 

suprafaţă pentru hepatită B (Ag Hbs), anticorpilor pentru virusul hepatitic C (anti-HCV) şi al anticorpilor împotriva 
virusurilor imunodeficienţei umane (HIV-1 şi HIV-2) şi a fost identificat a fi nereactiv la utilizarea reactivilor licenţiaţi. 
Deoarece nicio metodă de testare cunoscută nu poate oferi siguranţa completă că agenţii infecţioşi nu sunt prezenţi, 
reactivii şi mostrele pacienţilor trebuie manevrate ca şi cum ar fi capabile de transmitere a bolii.

•	 Nu utilizaţi setul după data de expirare tipărită pe partea exterioară a cutiei.
•	 Utilizarea de elemente de control non-Alere Triage® nu este recomandată.

Cerinţe referitoare la depozitare şi manevrare
•	 Elementele de control sunt livrate congelate. 
•	 Nu utilizaţi elemente de control care sunt dezgheţate la primire. 
•	 A se păstra în stare congelată la -20°C sau la o temperatură mai mică într-un congelator fără dezgheţare.
•	 A nu se păstra aproape de uşa congelatorului. 
•	 Elementele de control sunt stabile până la data tipărită pe cutie. 
•	 Elementele de control nu trebuie recongelate.
•	 Este recomandat ca fiecare tub să fie utilizat o dată şi apoi eliminat.

Materiale furnizate
Elemente de control Alere Triage® Total 5
Număr de catalog 88753 - Setul conţine
Element de control 1 Alere Triage® Total 5    1 .............................................. 5 x 0,25 ml
Modul de control CODE CHIP™ ............................................................................................... 1
sau
Număr de catalog 88754 - Setul conţine
Element de control 2 Alere Triage® Total 5    2 .............................................. 5 x 0,25 ml
Modul de control CODE CHIP™ ............................................................................................... 1

Materiale necesare dar nefurnizate
Panou cardiac Alere Triage®................................................ Număr de catalog 97000HS sau 97000HSEU
Sau Alere Triage® Cardiac Panel (TNI)............................. Număr de catalog 97021HS (Notă: indisponibil în afara SUA) 
Sau Alere Triage® Cardiac Panel (TNI/ CKMB).............. Număr de catalog 97022HS (Notă: indisponibil în afara SUA) 
Sau Panou Alere Triage® CardioProfiler®......................... Număr de catalog 97100CP sau 97100CPEU 
Sau Panou Alere Triage® Profiler SOB™........................... Număr de catalog 97300 sau 97300EU
Sau Test Alere Triage® BNP.................................................... Număr de catalog 98000XR, 98000XREU, 98010XR sau 98010XREU
Sau Test Alere Triage® D-Dimer.......................................... Număr de catalog 98100 sau 98100EU
Alere Triage® MeterPro.......................................................... Număr de catalog 55070 sau 55071 – versiune software 5.0 sau superioară
Sau Triage® MeterPlus........................................................... Număr de catalog 55040 sau 55041 – versiune software 4.06 sau superioară
Sau Aparat de măsurare Triage®........................................ Număr de catalog 55001 sau 55010 – este posibil ca software-ul să nu fie 
	 compatibil cu toate produsele;  
	 vă rugăm să contactaţi Alere.

Notă: vă rugăm să vă asiguraţi că software-ul de măsurare a fost îmbunătăţit, după cum este indicat mai sus.

Prepararea mostrei
•	 Scoateţi din cutie doar tuburile care urmează a fi folosite şi aşezaţi-le pe masă. Introduceţi imediat în congelator 

tuburile rămase. 
•	 Dezgheţaţi la temperatura camerei (19-25°C) timp de cel puţin 30 de minute.
•	 A se utiliza în interval de o oră de la scoaterea de la depozitare în stare congelată. 
•	 Înainte de testare amestecaţi complet prin învârtire sau inversare.
•	 Odată dezgheţate, elementele de control trebuie testate cât mai rapid posibil. 
•	 Dispozitivul de testare trebuie păstrat în punga sigilată până când elementele de control sunt pregătite pentru 

utilizare.

Procedura de testare
•	 Amestecaţi elementele de control complet înainte de utilizare. 
•	 Testaţi elementele de control utilizând Dispozitivul de testare Alere Triage® după introducerea Modulului de control 

CODE CHIP™ în aparatul de măsurare. Modulul de control CODE CHIP™ are specificitate de lot.
•	 Selectaţi QC Sample (Mostră QC) din meniul aparatului de măsurare. 
•	 Introduceţi numărul de lot QC Sample (Control) (Mostră QC (Element de control)).
•	 Testaţi elementele de control în aceeaşi manieră ca şi specimenele pacienţilor. 
•	 Pentru instrucţiuni de utilizare, consultaţi prospectul de produs specific al Dispozitivului de testare Alere Triage®.

Scoaterea conţinutului din tub 
Pasul 1.	 Ţineţi tubul cu vârful orientat în sus. Asiguraţi-vă că tot materialul se află la baza tubului.
Pasul 2.	 Desfaceţi clapeta.
Pasul 3.	 Inversaţi tubul şi vărsaţi întregul conţinut în portul pentru mostră al dispozitivului de testare.
Pasul 4.	 Eliminaţi tubul gol în conformitate cu reglementările locale şi naţionale.

Rezultate
Aparatul de măsurare va raporta concentraţiile de CK-MB, mioglobină, troponină I, peptid natriuretic de tip B (BNP)  
şi D-dimer specifice pentru dispozitivul de testare şi analiţii selectaţi.
Rezultatele trebuie să se încadreze în intervalele estimate menţionate pe cardul cu valori estimate inclus, furnizat cu  
acest set. 
Utilizând modulul CODE CHIP™, aparatul de măsurare va marca rezultatele care se situează dincolo de trei deviaţii standard.

Standardizare
Elementele de control au fost standardizate utilizând preparate proteice purificate de CK-MB, mioglobină, troponină I,  
BNP şi D-dimer, pe baza masei (concentraţiei) de analit prezent în plasma cu EDTA.

Limitările procedurii
Valorile tipărite pe cardul cu valori estimate au fost obţinute utilizând reactivi care au fost disponibili în momentul realizării 
acestui produs. Dacă valorile obţinute s-au situat în afara intervalelor publicate, contactaţi Alere. Consultaţi secţiunea 
Contactarea Alere.

Caracteristici de performanţă
Imprecizia în cadrul zilei şi imprecizia totală au fost determinate utilizând modelul ANOVA prin testarea materialelor de 
control şi a surselor de plasmă umană care aveau analiţii respectivi adăugaţi la concentraţiile din apropierea punctului de 
decizie al testului şi în întregul interval al curbei standard. Mostrele de control au fost testate unidimensional, de zece ori pe 
zi, timp de 10 zile. Rezultatele acestui studiu sunt prezentate în tabelul de mai jos. Procentajul de coeficient de variaţie (CV)  
a fost determinat utilizând analiza ANOVA. Coeficientul de variaţie total a variat de la 6% la 16,1%.

Analit Nivel Medie Număr de 
replicate CV total CV în cadrul 

zilei

CK-MB  
(ng/ml)

1 4,47 100 12,2% 11,2%
2 18,66 100 14,3% 13,2%
3 49,08 100 12,5% 12,6%

Mioglobină  
(ng/ml)

1 78,93 100 13,0% 12,9%
2 122,32 100 14,5% 13,5%
3 241,88 100 16,1% 15,2%

TnI  
(ng/ml)

1 0,35 100 12,3% 11,7%
2 1,22 100 12,3% 11,7%
3 11,60 100 10,1% 10,1%

BNP  
(pg/ml)

1 109,01 100 8,1% 8,1%
2 608,32 100 10,0% 9,8%
3 3432,74 100 12,3% 12,3%

D-dimer  
(ng/ml)

1 128 100 15,4% 14,4%
2 451 100 10,7% 9,7%

3 2.990 100 6,1% 6,0%

Valorile de pe cardul cu valori estimate reprezintă rezultatele care trebuie obţinute la utilizarea Panoului cardiac Alere Triage®, 
Testului Alere Triage® BNP, Panoului Alere Triage® CardioProfiler®, Panoului Alere Triage® Profiler SOB™ şi Testului Alere Triage® 
D-Dimer. Performanţa acestui produs nu a fost stabilită în cazul utilizării altor sisteme de imunotest.

Contactarea Alere
Suport pentru produse Alere™ 
Contactaţi unul dintre următoarele centre de suport pentru produse Alere™ sau distribuitorul dumneavoastră local, dacă 
aveţi vreo întrebare legată de utilizarea produsului dumneavoastră Alere™. Ne puteţi contacta de asemenea la adresa  
www.alere.com.

Regiune Telefon Adresă de e-mail

Europa şi Orientul Mijlociu   + 44.161.483.9032         EMEproductsupport@alere.com
Asia-Pacific        + 61.7.3363.7711          APproductsupport@alere.com
Africa, Rusia şi CSI  + 972.8.9429.683          ARCISproductsupport@alere.com
America Latină      + 57.2.661.8797  LAproductsupport@alere.com
Canada  + 1.613.271.1144           CANproductsupport@alere.com
SUA + 1.877.308.8287 USproductsupport@alere.com

Serviciu clienţi Alere™
Contactaţi următorul Centru de service Alere™ sau distribuitorul dumneavoastră local pentru asistenţă la efectuarea 
comenzilor şi a plăţilor. Ne puteţi contacta de asemenea la adresa www.alere.com.

Telefon Adresă de e-mail

+ 1.877.441.7440 clientservices@alere.com

Garanţie limitată. PENTRU PERIOADA DE GARANŢIE APLICABILĂ, ALERE GARANTEAZĂ CĂ FIECARE PRODUS (I) VA FI DE 
BUNĂ CALITATE ŞI FĂRĂ DEFECTE MATERIALE, (II) VA FUNCŢIONA ÎN CONFORMITATE CU SPECIFICAŢIILE MATERIALE LA CARE 
SE FACE REFERIRE ÎN MANUALUL PRODUSULUI ŞI (III) VA FI APROBAT DE CĂTRE AGENŢIILE GUVERNAMENTALE ADECVATE 
NECESARE PENTRU VÂNZAREA PRODUSELOR CONFORM DESTINAŢIEI LOR DE UTILIZARE („GARANŢIA LIMITATĂ”). DACĂ 
PRODUSUL NU ÎNDEPLINEŞTE CERINŢELE GARANŢIEI LIMITATE, ATUNCI, ÎN CALITATE DE SINGUR REMEDIU AL CLIENTULUI, 
ALERE FIE VA REPARA, FIE VA ÎNLOCUI PRODUSUL, LA ALEGEREA ALERE. CU EXCEPŢIA GARANŢIEI LIMITATE DECLARATE ÎN 
ACEASTĂ SECŢIUNE, ALERE ÎŞI DECLINĂ RESPONSABILITATEA PENTRU ORICE ŞI TOATE GARANŢIILE, EXPRESE SAU IMPLICITE, 
INCLUSIV, DAR FĂRĂ A SE LIMITA LA ORICE GARANŢIE DE VANDABILITATE, CONFORMITATE PENTRU UN ANUMIT SCOP ŞI 
NON-ÎNCĂLCARE A DREPTURILOR PRIVIND PRODUSUL. RĂSPUNDEREA MAXIMĂ A ALERE PENTRU ORICE RECLAMAŢIE 
A CLIENTULUI NU VA DEPĂŞI PREŢUL NET AL PRODUSULUI ACHITAT DE CĂTRE CLIENT. NICIUNA DINTRE PĂRŢI NU VA FI 
RESPONSABILĂ FAŢĂ DE CEALALTĂ PARTE PENTRU DAUNE SPECIALE, ACCIDENTALE SAU REZULTATE PE CALE DE CONSECINŢĂ, 
INCLUZÂND, FĂRĂ LIMITARE, PIERDEREA AFACERII, PROFITULUI, DATELOR SAU VENITURILOR, CHIAR DACĂ O PARTE PRIMEŞTE 
ÎNŞTIINŢARE ÎN PREALABIL CĂ AR PUTEA REZULTA ACESTE TIPURI DE DAUNE.
Garanţia limitată de mai sus nu se va aplica în cazul în care Clientul a supus Produsul abuzurilor fizice, utilizării greşite, 
utilizării anormale, utilizării care nu este în conformitate cu Manualul produsului sau cu prospectul acestuia, fraudei, 
falsificării, stresului fizic neobişnuit, neglijenţei sau accidentelor. Orice revendicare a garanţiei de către Client în baza 
Garanţiei limitate se va efectua în scris în decursul perioadei Garanţiei limitate aplicabile.
Fabricarea şi utilizarea acestui produs este protejată de numerele de brevete din Statele Unite:  
6.074.616 şi 6.392.894.

Schimbări în cadrul reviziei:
•	 Adăugarea unităţilor de stoc 98010XR şi 98010XREU la secţiunea Materiale necesare, dar nefurnizate.
•	 Informaţiile de contact pentru Alere America Latină sunt schimbate de la 57.01800.094.9393 la 57.2.661.8797.

PT
Folheto informativo do Conjunto de Controlos  
Triage® Total 5
Utilização prevista
Os Controlos Alere Triage® Total 5 são materiais analisados que se destinam a ser utilizados com o Teste múltiplo 
Alere Triage®, Teste múltiplo Alere Triage® CardioProfiler®, Teste múltiplo Alere Triage® Profiler SOB™, Teste Alere 
Triage® BNP, Teste Alere Triage® D-Dimer e Aparelhos de medição Alere Triage® para auxiliar o laboratório na 
monitorização do desempenho do teste.

Reagentes
Alere Triage® Total 5 Controlo 1 ou Alere Triage® Total 5 Controlo 2.
Plasma humano com EDTA contendo conservantes, CK-MB, mioglobina, troponina I, péptido natriurético do tipo  
B (BNP) e D-dímero.

Advertências e precauções
•	 Para diagnóstico In Vitro.
•	 O material de origem humana utilizado na elaboração deste produto foi testado relativamente ao antigénio 

de superfície da hepatite B (AgHbs), anticorpos contra o vírus da hepatite C (anti-VHC) e anticorpos contra 
os vírus da imunodeficiência humana (VIH-1 e VIH-2), tendo sido considerado não reactivo quando foram 
utilizados reagentes licenciados. Considerando que nenhum método de teste conhecido pode garantir a total 
ausência de agentes infecciosos, os reagentes e as amostras de doentes devem ser manuseados como se 
fossem passíveis de transmitir doenças.

•	 Não utilizar o kit para além do fim do prazo de validade impresso no lado exterior da caixa.
•	 Não é recomendada a utilização de controlos que não os da Alere Triage®.

Requisitos de armazenamento e manuseamento
•	 Os controlos são enviados congelados. 
•	 Não utilize controlos que cheguem descongelados. 
•	 Armazene-os a uma temperatura de -20 °C ou inferior, num congelador sem descongelação.
•	 Não os armazene próximos da porta do congelador. 
•	 Os controlos mantêm-se estáveis até à data impressa na caixa. 
•	 Os controlos não devem voltar a ser congelados.
•	 Recomenda-se que cada tubo seja utilizado uma vez e eliminado.

Materiais fornecidos
Controlos Alere Triage® Total 5
N.º de catálogo 88753 - O kit contém
Alere Triage® Total 5 Controlo 1    1 ............................................5 x 0,25 mL
Módulo CODE CHIP™ do controlo .............................................................1
ou
N.º de catálogo 88754 - O kit contém
Alere Triage® Total 5 Controlo 2    2 ............................................5 x 0,25 mL
Módulo CODE CHIP™ do controlo .............................................................1

Materiais necessários mas não fornecidos
Teste múltiplo Alere Triage® Cardiac...................................... N.º de catálogo 97000HS ou 97000HSEU
Ou Teste múltiplo Alere Triage® Cardiac (TNI)....................... N.º de catálogo 97021HS 
	 (Nota: não disponível fora dos EUA)
Ou Teste múltiplo Alere Triage® Cardiac (TNI/CKMB)............ N.º de catálogo 97022HS
	 (Nota: não disponível fora dos EUA)
Ou Teste múltiplo Alere Triage® CardioProfiler®.................... N.º de catálogo 97100CP ou 97100CPEU
Ou Teste múltiplo Alere Triage® Profiler SOB™..................... N.º de catálogo 97300 ou 97300EU
Ou Teste Alere Triage® BNP................................................... N.º de catálogo 98000XR, 98000XREU,
	 98010XR ou 98010XREU
Ou Teste Alere Triage® D-Dimer............................................. N.º de catálogo 98100 ou 98100 EU
Alere Triage® MeterPro............................................N.º de catálogo 55070 ou 55071 – software v.5.0 ou superior
Ou Triage® MeterPlus..............................................N.º de catálogo 55040 ou 55041 – software v.4.06 ou superior
Ou Triage® Meter.....................................................N.º de catálogo 55001 ou 55010 – o software poderá não ser 
	 compatível com todos os
	 produtos; contacte a Alere.

Nota: Certifique-se de que o aparelho de medição foi actualizado para a versão indicada acima.

Preparação da amostra
•	 Retire da caixa apenas os tubos que vão ser utilizados e coloque-os na bancada. Volte a colocar  

de imediato os restantes tubos no congelador. 
•	 Descongelar à temperatura ambiente (19-25 °C) durante, pelo menos, 30 minutos.
•	 Utilize-os no prazo máximo de uma hora depois de terem sido retirados do congelador. 
•	 Antes de testar, misture-os muito bem no agitador de vórtice ou por inversão.
•	 Depois de descongelados, os controlos devem ser testados o mais rápido possível. 
•	 O dispositivo de teste deve ser mantido na bolsa selada até que os controlos estejam prontos a utilizar.

Procedimento de teste
•	 Antes de utilizar os controlos, misture-os muito bem. 
•	 Teste os controlos com o dispositivo de teste Alere Triage® depois de inserir o módulo CODE CHIP™  

do controlo no aparelho de medição. O módulo CODE CHIP™ do controlo é específico do lote.
•	 Seleccione Amostra QC no menu do aparelho de medição. 
•	 Introduza o número de lote da Amostra de QC (controlo).
•	 Teste os controlos da mesma forma que as amostras de doentes. 
•	 Consulte as instruções de utilização no folheto informativo do dispositivo de teste Alere Triage®.

Distribuir conteúdo do tubo 
Passo 1.	 Segure o tubo com a ponta virada para cima. Certifique-se de que todo o material está no  

fundo do tubo.
Passo 2.	 Arranque a presilha.
Passo 3.	 Inverta o tubo e esvazie todo o conteúdo na porta de amostras do Dispositivo de teste.
Passo 4.	 Elimine o tubo vazio em conformidade com os regulamentos locais e nacionais.

Resultados:
O aparelho de medição apresentará concentrações de CK-MB, mioglobina, troponina I, péptido natriurético do  
tipo B (BNP) e D-dímero presentes no dispositivo de teste e analitos seleccionados.
Os resultados devem situar-se nos intervalos esperados apresentados no cartão de valores esperados, fornecido 
com este kit. 
Utilizando o módulo CODE CHIP™, o aparelho de medição assinalará os resultados que se situem a três desvios 
padrão do intervalo esperado.

Padronização
Os controlos foram padronizados utilizando preparações proteicas purificadas de CK-MB, mioglobina, troponina I, 
BNP e D-dímero, com base na massa (concentração) das substâncias analisadas presentes em plasma com EDTA.

Limitações do procedimento
Os valores indicados no cartão de valores esperados foram obtidos utilizando reagentes disponíveis na altura em 
que o produto foi fabricado. Se os valores obtidos se situarem fora dos intervalos indicados, contacte a Alere. 
Consulte a secção "Contactar a Alere".

Características de desempenho
A imprecisão diária e a imprecisão total foram determinadas utilizando o modelo ANOVA para testar materiais 
de controlo e misturas de plasmas humanos aos quais foram adicionadas as substâncias analisadas em 
concentrações próximas dos pontos de decisão do ensaio e em todo o intervalo da curva padrão. As amostras 
de controlo foram testadas individualmente, dez vezes por dia, durante 10 dias. Os resultados deste estudo são 
apresentados na tabela abaixo. O Coeficiente de Variação (CV) percentual foi determinado utilizando a análise 
ANOVA. O Coeficiente de Variação total variou entre 6% e 16,1%.

Substância 
analisada Nível Média Número de 

réplicas CV total CV diário

CK-MB  
(ng/mL)

1 4,47 100 12,2% 11,2%
2 18,66 100 14,3% 13,2%
3 49,08 100 12,5% 12,6%

Mioglobina  
(ng/mL)

1 78,93 100 13,0% 12,9%
2 122,32 100 14,5% 13,5%
3 241,88 100 16,1% 15,2%

TnI  
(ng/mL)

1 0,35 100 12,3% 11,7%
2 1,22 100 12,3% 11,7%
3 11,60 100 10,1% 10,1%

BNP  
(pg/mL)

1 109,01 100 8,1% 8,1%
2 608,32 100 10,0% 9,8%
3 3432,74 100 12,3% 12,3%

D-dímero  
(ng/mL)

1 128 100 15,4% 14,4%
2 451 100 10,7% 9,7%

3 2,990 100 6,1% 6,0%

Os valores constantes do cartão de valores esperados representam os resultados que devem ser obtidos usando 
o Teste múltiplo Alere Triage® Cardiac, Teste Alere Triage® BNP, Teste múltiplo Alere Triage® CardioProfiler®, Teste 
múltiplo Alere Triage® Profiler SOB™ e Teste Alere Triage® D-Dimer. O desempenho deste produto com outros 
sistemas de imunoensaio não foi determinado.

Contactar a Alere
Apoio Técnico dos Produtos Alere™ 
Contacte um dos seguintes Centros de Apoio Técnico Alere™ ou o seu distribuidor local se tiver qualquer questão 
sobre a utilização do seu produto Alere™. Pode também contactar-nos em www.alere.com.

Região Telefone Endereço de correio electrónico

Europa e Médio Oriente   + 44 161 483 9032         EMEproductsupport@alere.com
Ásia-Pacífico        + 61 7 3363 7711          APproductsupport@alere.com
África, Rússia, e CEI  + 972 8 9429 683          ARCISproductsupport@alere.com
América Latina      + 57 2 661 8797  LAproductsupport@alere.com
Canadá  + 1 613 271 1144           CANproductsupport@alere.com
EUA + 1 877 308 8287 USproductsupport@alere.com

Apoio ao Cliente da Alere™
Contacte o seguinte Centro de Apoio Técnico Alere™ ou o seu distribuidor local para assistência relativa  
a encomendas e facturação. Pode também contactar-nos em www.alere.com.

Telefone Endereço de correio electrónico

+ 1 877 441 7440 clientservices@alere.com

Garantia limitada. DURANTE O PERÍODO DE GARANTIA APLICÁVEL, A ALERE GARANTE QUE CADA 
PRODUTO (I) É DE BOA QUALIDADE E ESTÁ ISENTO DE DEFEITOS DE MATERIAL, (II) FUNCIONA EM 
CONFORMIDADE COM AS ESPECIFICAÇÕES DE MATERIAIS INDICADAS NO MANUAL DO PRODUTO, E 
(III) TEM A APROVAÇÃO DAS DEVIDAS AGÊNCIAS GOVERNAMENTAIS NECESSÁRIA PARA A VENDA DE 
PRODUTOS PARA A SUA UTILIZAÇÃO PREVISTA (a "GARANTIA LIMITADA"). SE O PRODUTO NÃO CUMPRIR 
OS REQUISITOS DA GARANTIA LIMITADA, E COMO ÚNICO E EXCLUSIVO RECURSO DO CLIENTE, A ALERE 
PODERÁ, A SEU PRÓPRIO CRITÉRIO, PROCEDER À REPARAÇÃO OU SUBSTITUIÇÃO DO PRODUTO. 
À EXCEPÇÃO DA GARANTIA LIMITADA MENCIONADA NESTA SECÇÃO, A ALERE NÃO RECONHECE 
QUAISQUER OUTRAS GARANTIAS, EXPRESSAS OU IMPLÍCITAS, INCLUINDO, MAS NÃO SE LIMITANDO A, 
QUAISQUER GARANTIAS DE COMERCIALIZAÇÃO, ADEQUAÇÃO A UM FIM ESPECÍFICO OU NÃO VIOLAÇÃO 
DO PRODUTO. A RESPONSABILIDADE MÁXIMA DA ALERE NO QUE DIZ RESPEITO A RECLAMAÇÕES DE 
CLIENTES NÃO EXCEDERÁ O PREÇO LÍQUIDO DO PRODUTO PAGO PELO CLIENTE. NENHUMA DAS PARTES 
SERÁ RESPONSÁVEL PERANTE A OUTRA PARTE POR QUAISQUER DANOS ESPECIAIS, ACIDENTAIS OU 
CONSEQUENCIAIS INCLUINDO, SEM LIMITAÇÃO, PERDA DE NEGÓCIOS, LUCROS, DADOS OU RECEITAS, 
MESMO SE HOUVER UMA NOTIFICAÇÃO PRÉVIA DA POSSIBILIDADE DE OCORRÊNCIA DE TAIS DANOS.
A Garantia Limitada supramencionada não será aplicável se o Cliente tiver sujeito o Produto a uma utilização física 
abusiva, indevida, anormal, inconsistente com o Manual do Produto ou Folheto Informativo, fraude, adulteração, 
pressão física invulgar, negligência ou acidentes. Quaisquer reclamações de garantia por parte do Cliente nos 
termos da Garantia Limitada deverão ser feitas por escrito dentro do período da Garantia Limitada aplicável.
O fabrico e a utilização deste produto estão protegidos por patentes dos EUA:  
6.074.616 e 6.392.894.

Alterações da revisão:
•	 Adicionados os SKU 98010XR e 98010XREU à secção de materiais necessários mas não fornecidos.
•	 O contacto para a Alere na América Latina foi alterado de 57 01800 094 9393 para 57 2 661 8797.

NL
Bijsluiter bij Triage® Total 5 controlevloeistoffen
Beoogd gebruik
Alere Triage® Total 5 controlevloeistoffen zijn geanalyseerde materialen die samen met Alere Triage® Cardiac-panel, 
Alere Triage® CardioProfiler®-panel, Alere Triage® Profiler SOB™-panel, Alere Triage® BNP-test, Alere Triage® 
D-Dimer-test en Alere Triage® Meters moeten worden gebruikt ter ondersteuning van het laboratorium bij het 
bewaken van de testprestaties.

Reagentia
Alere Triage® Total 5 controlevloeistof 1 of Alere Triage® Total 5 controlevloeistof 2.
Humaan EDTA-plasma met conserveringsmiddelen, CK-MB, myoglobine, troponine I, B-type natriuretische peptide 
(BNP) en D-dimeer.

Waarschuwingen en voorzorgsmaatregelen
•	 Voor in-vitro diagnostisch gebruik.
•	 Het menselijke bronmateriaal dat is gebruikt om dit product te produceren is getest op hepatitis B oppervlakte 

antigeen (HbsAg), antistoffen tegen het hepatitis C-virus (anti-HCV) en antistoffen tegen menselijke 
immunodeficiëntie virussen (HIV-1 en HIV-2) en bleek niet-reactief te zijn bij gebruik van reagentia onder 
licentie. Aangezien bij geen enkele bekende testmethode met volledige zekerheid kan worden aangegeven 
dat er geen infectieuze middelen in de monsters aanwezig zijn, moeten de reagentia en de patiëntmonsters 
worden behandeld alsof zij inderdaad ziekten kunnen overbrengen.

•	 Gebruik de kit niet na de vervaldatum die op de doos is gedrukt.
•	 Het gebruik van andere controles dan die van Alere Triage® wordt niet aanbevolen.

Voorschriften voor opslag en omgang
•	 De controles worden in bevroren toestand vervoerd. 
•	 Gebruik geen controles die bij aankomst ontdooid zijn. 
•	 Bewaar in bevroren toestand bij -20 °C of kouder in een niet-ontdooiende vriezer.
•	 Niet bewaren in de buurt van de deur van de vriezer. 
•	 De controlevloeistoffen zijn stabiel tot aan de op de doos gedrukte datum. 
•	 Controles mogen niet opnieuw worden bevroren.
•	 Het wordt aangeraden elke buis één keer te gebruiken en daarna weg te gooien.

Meegeleverde materialen
Alere Triage® Total 5 controlevloeistoffen
Catalogusnr. 88753 - Kit bevat
Alere Triage® Total 5 controlevloeistof 1    1 ...............................5 x 0,25 ml
Controle CODE CHIP™-module ..................................................................1
Of
Catalogusnr. 88754 - Kit bevat
Alere Triage® Total 5 controlevloeistof 2    2 ...............................5 x 0,25 ml
Controle CODE CHIP™-module ..................................................................1

Benodigde, maar niet meegeleverde materialen
Alere Triage® Cardiac-panel................................Catalogusnr. 97000HS of 97000HSEU
Of Alere Triage® Cardiac-panel (TNI)..................Catalogusnr. 97021HS (Opmerking: Niet beschikbaar buiten de VS) 
Of Alere Triage® Cardiac-panel (TNI/ CKMB)......Catalogusnr. 97022HS (Opmerking: Niet beschikbaar buiten de VS) 
Of Alere Triage® CardioProfiler®-panel................Catalogusnr. 97100CP of 97100CPEU 
Of Alere Triage® Profiler SOB™-panel................Catalogusnr. 97300 of 97300EU
Of Alere Triage® BNP-test...................................Catalogusnr. 98000XR, 98000XREU, 98010XR of 98010XREU
Of Alere Triage® D-Dimer-test.............................Catalogusnr. 98100 of 98100EU
Alere Triage® MeterPro........................................Catalogusnr. 55070 of 55071 – software v.5.0 of hoger
Of Triage® MeterPlus...........................................Catalogusnr. 55040 of 55041 – software v.4.06 of hoger
Of Triage® Meter..................................................Catalogusnr. 55001 of 55010 – software is mogelijk niet compatibel 
	 met alle producten, neem contact op 
	 met Alere.

Opmerking: zorg ervoor dat de metersoftware is bijgewerkt zoals hierboven aangegeven.

Monstervoorbereiding
•	 Verwijder alleen buizen die vanuit de verpakking moeten worden gebruikt en plaats deze op de benchtop. 

Plaats de resterende buizen onmiddellijk in de vriezer. 
•	 Ontdooi bij kamertemperatuur (19-25 °C) gedurende minimaal 30 minuten.
•	 Gebruik binnen een uur na verwijdering uit de bevroren opslag. 
•	 Meng zorgvuldig door de buis in het rond te bewegen of om te keren voordat u test.
•	 Eenmaal ontdooid moeten de controlevloeistoffen zo snel mogelijk worden getest. 
•	 Het testapparaat moet in het afgesloten zakje blijven tot de controlevloeistoffen klaar zijn voor gebruik.

Testprocedure
•	 Meng de controlevloeistoffen goed vóór gebruik. 
•	 Test de controlevloeistoffen met het Alere Triage®-testapparaat nadat u de Controle CODE CHIP™-module in 

de Meter hebt geplaatst. De Controle CODE CHIP™-module verschilt per partij.
•	 Selecteer QC Sample (QC-monster) in het menu Meter. 
•	 Voer het partijnummer van het QC-monster (controle) in.
•	 Test de controles op dezelfde manier als patiëntspecimens. 
•	 Raadpleeg de specifieke bijsluiter van het Alere Triage®-testapparaat voor gebruiksaanwijzingen.

De buis legen 
Stap 1.	 Houd de buis vast met de tip naar boven gericht. Zorg dat al het materiaal zich onder in de buis bevindt.
Stap 2.	 Maak het klepje los.
Stap 3.	 Draai de buis om en leeg de volledige inhoud in de monsterpoort van het testapparaat.
Stap 4.	 Voer de lege buis af in overeenstemming met de plaatselijke en nationale voorschriften.

Resultaten
De Meter rapporteert concentraties CK-MB, myoglobine, troponine I, B-type natriuretisch peptide (BNP) en D-dimeer 
specifiek voor het testapparaat en de geselecteerde analyten.
De resultaten moeten binnen de verwachte bereiken vallen die op de met de kit meegeleverde kaart met verwachte 
waarden staan. 
Met behulp van de CODE CHIP™-module signaleert de meter resultaten die buiten de drie standaarddeviaties vallen.

Standaardisatie
De controles zijn gestandaardiseerd met gezuiverde proteïnepreparaten van CK-MB, myoglobine, troponine I, BNP 
en D-dimeer, gebaseerd op de massa (concentratie) analyt die aanwezig is in EDTA-plasma.

Beperkingen van de procedure
De waarden die op de kaart met verwachte waarden staan, zijn verkregen met behulp van reagentia die beschikbaar 
waren op het moment dat dit product werd gefabriceerd. Als de waarden buiten de vermelde bereiken vallen, neemt 
u contact op met Alere. Zie het hoofdstuk Contact opnemen met Alere.

Prestatiekenmerken
De onnauwkeurigheid over één dag en de totale onnauwkeurigheid werden bepaald aan de hand van het 
variantieanalyse-model door controlevloeistoffen en menselijke plasmapools te testen waaraan de respectieve 
analyten waren toegevoegd in concentraties die in de buurt van de beslispunten van de assay en over het hele 
bereik van de standaardkromme lagen. De controlemonsters zijn getest in enkele spectraallijn, tien keer per dag, 
gedurende 10 dagen. De resultaten van deze studie worden in onderstaande tabel weergegeven. De percentages 
voor de variatiecoëfficiënt (CV) zijn bepaald met behulp van de ANOVA-analyse. De totale variatiecoëfficiënt 
varieerde van 6% tot 16,1%.

Analyt Niveau Gemiddelde Aantal 
kopieën

Totale variatie
coëfficiënt (VC)

CV over  
één dag

CK-MB  
(ng/ml)

1 4,47 100 12,2% 11,2%
2 18,66 100 14,3% 13,2%
3 49,08 100 12,5% 12,6%

Myoglobine  
(ng/ml)

1 78,93 100 13,0% 12,9%
2 122,32 100 14,5% 13,5%
3 241,88 100 16,1% 15,2%

TnI  
(ng/ml)

1 0,35 100 12,3% 11,7%
2 1,22 100 12,3% 11,7%
3 11,60 100 10,1% 10,1%

BNP  
(pg/ml)

1 109,01 100 8,1% 8,1%
2 608,32 100 10,0% 9,8%
3 3432,74 100 12,3% 12,3%

D-dimeer  
(ng/ml)

1 128 100 15,4% 14,4%
2 451 100 10,7% 9,7%

3 2.990 100 6,1% 6,0%

De waarden op de kaart met verwachte waarden geven de resultaten weer die moeten worden verkregen met  
Alere Triage® Cardiac-panel, Alere Triage® BNP-test, Alere Triage® CardioProfiler®-panel, Alere Triage® Profiler 
SOB™-panel en Alere Triage® D-Dimer-test. De prestaties van dit product zijn niet bepaald met behulp van  
andere immunoassaysystemen.

Contact opnemen met Alere
Productondersteuning van Alere™ 
Neem contact op met een van de volgende Product Support Care Centers van Alere™ of uw plaatselijke distributeur 
als u vragen hebt over het gebruik van uw Alere™-product. U kunt ook contact met ons opnemen op www.alere.com.

Regio Telefoon E-mailadres

Europa en Midden-Oosten   + 44.161.483.9032         EMEproductsupport@alere.com
Azië en Pacifisch gebied        + 61.7.3363.7711          APproductsupport@alere.com
Afrika, Rusland, CIS  + 972.8.9429.683          ARCISproductsupport@alere.com
Latijns-Amerika      + 57.2.661.8797  LAproductsupport@alere.com
Canada  + 1.613.271.1144           CANproductsupport@alere.com
VS + 1.877.308.8287 USproductsupport@alere.com

Alere™ Customer Service
Neem contact op met het volgende Alere™ Service Care Center of uw lokale distributeur voor hulp bij uw orders en 
facturering. U kunt ook contact met ons opnemen op www.alere.com.

Telefoon E-mailadres

+ 1.877.441.7440 clientservices@alere.com

Beperkte garantie. VOOR DE TOEPASSELIJKE GARANTIEPERIODE, GARANDEERT ALERE DAT ELK PRODUCT 
VAN GOEDE KWALITEIT IS EN VRIJ IS VAN MATERIAALDEFECTEN, (II) WERKT IN OVEREENSTEMMING MET 
DE MATERIAALSPECIFICATIES IN DE PRODUCTHANDLEIDING, EN (III) IS GOEDGEKEURD DOOR DE JUISTE 
OVERHEIDSINSTELLINGEN DIE VEREIST ZIJN VOOR DE VERKOOP VAN PRODUCTEN VOOR HET BEOOGDE 
GEBRUIK (de “BEPERKTE GARANTIE”). ALS HET PRODUCT NIET AAN DE EISEN VAN DE BEPERKTE GARANTIE 
VOLDOET, DAN ZAL ALERE, ALS ENIGE CORRIGERENDE MAATREGEL, HET PRODUCT, NAAR EIGEN INZICHT, 
REPAREREN OF VERVANGEN. MET UITZONDERING VAN DE BEPERKTE GARANTIE DIE IN DEZE SECTIE WORDT 
BESCHREVEN, DOET ALERE AFSTAND VAN ALLE VORMEN VAN GARANTIE, UITDRUKKELIJK OF IMPLICIET, 
MET INBEGRIP VAN MAAR NIET BEPERKT TOT, DE GARANTIE VOOR DE VERKOOPBAARHEID, GESCHIKTHEID 
VOOR EEN BEPAALD DOEL EN NIET-INBREUK MET BETREKKING TOT HET PRODUCT. DE MAXIMALE 
AANSPRAKELIJKHEID VAN ALERE BIJ EEN CLAIM VAN DE KLANT ZAL HET NETTOBEDRAG DAT DE KLANT 
VOOR HET PRODUCT HEEFT BETAALD NIET OVERSCHRIJDEN. GEEN ENKELE PARTIJ IS AANSPRAKELIJK 
JEGENS DE ANDERE PARTIJ VOOR SPECIALE, INCIDENTELE OF GEVOLGSCHADE, INCLUSIEF, MAAR NIET 
BEPERKT TOT, VERLIES VAN ZAKEN, WINST, GEGEVENS OF INKOMSTEN, ZELFS ALS EEN PARTIJ VOORAF  
OP DE MOGELIJKHEID VAN DEZE SCHADE IS GEWEZEN.
De beperkte garantie hierboven is niet van toepassing als de klant het product heeft blootgesteld aan fysiek geweld, 
misbruik, abnormaal gebruik, gebruik dat afwijkt van de producthandleiding of bijsluiter, fraude, vervalsing, ongewone 
fysieke stress, verwaarlozing of ongevallen. Elke garantieclaim van de klant conform de beperkte garantie moet 
schriftelijk worden gedaan binnen de van toepassing zijnde periode voor de beperkte garantie.
Fabricage en gebruik van dit product worden beschermd door de Amerikaanse octrooien:  
6.074.616 en 6.392.894.

Revisiewijzigingen:
•	 Voeg SKU’s 98010XR en 98010XREU toe aan hoofdstuk Benodigde, maar niet meegeleverde materialen.
•	 Contactnummer voor Alere Latijns-Amerika is gewijzigd van 57.01800.094.9393 naar 57.2.661.8797.

TR
Triage® Toplam 5 Kontrolleri Ürün Eki
Kullanım Amacı
Alere Triage® Toplam 5 Kontrolleri, laboratuarın test performansını izlemesine yardımcı olmak için, Alere Triage® Cardiac Panel, 
Alere Triage® CardioProfiler® Panel, Alere Triage® Profiler SOB™ Panel, Alere Triage® BNP Testi, Alere Triage® D-Dimer Testi ve 
Alere Triage® Ölçüm Cihazlarıyla kullanılacak olan ölçümü yapılmış maddelerdir.

Reaktifler
Alere Triage® Toplam 5 Kontrol 1 veya Alere Triage® Toplam 5 Kontrol 2.
Koruyucu, CK-MB, miyoglobin, troponin I, B-tipi natriüretik peptid (BNP) ve D-dimer içeren EDTA'lı insan plazması.

Uyarılar ve Önlemler
•	 In Vitro Diyagnostik Kullanım içindir.
•	 Bu ürünün üretilmesi için kullanılan insan kaynaklı materyal, hepatit B yüzey antijen (HbsAg), hepatit C virüsü (anti-HCV) 

antikoru ve insan immünodefisiyansı virüslerine karşı antikorlara (HIV-1 ve HIV-2) yönelik olarak test edilmiş ve lisanslı 
reaktifler kullanıldığında reaktif olmadığı tespit edilmiştir. Bilinen hiçbir test metodu infeksiyöz ajanların mevcut 
olmadığına dair tam bir güvence sunmadığından, kontroller ve hasta numuneleri hastalık yayma olasılığı taşıyorlarmış 
gibi dikkatli bir şekilde işleme tabi tutulmalıdır.

•	 Kiti kutunun dışında basılı son kullanma tarihinden sonra kullanmayın.
•	 Alere Triage® Kontrolleri haricindeki materyallerin kullanılması önerilmemektedir.

Saklama ve Kullanım Gereksinimleri
•	 Kontroller donmuş halde teslim edilir. 
•	 Alındığında erimiş olan Kontrolleri kullanmayın. 
•	 -20°C veya daha düşük derecede buz çözmeyen bir dondurucuda saklayın.
•	 Soğutucu kapağı yakınında saklamayın. 
•	 Kontroller kutu üzerinde basılı tarihe kadar dayanıklılıklarını korurlar. 
•	 Kontroller tekrar dondurulmamalıdır.
•	 Her tüpün bir kere kullanılması ve ardından bertaraf edilmesi tavsiye edilir.

Birlikte Verilen Materyaller
Alere Triage® Toplam 5 Kontrolleri
Katalog No. 88753 - Kit İçeriği
Alere Triage® Toplam 5 Kontrol 1    1 ................................................................ 5 x 0,25 mL
Control CODE CHIP™ modülü .................................................................................................. 1
Veya
Katalog No. 88754 - Kit İçeriği
Alere Triage® Toplam 5 Kontrol 2    2 ................................................................ 5 x 0,25 mL
Control CODE CHIP™ modülü .................................................................................................. 1

Gerekli Ancak Birlikte Verilmeyen Materyaller
Alere Triage® Kardiyak Panel............................................Katalog No. 97000HS ya da 97000HSEU
Veya Alere Triage® Kardiyak Paneli (TNI).....................Katalog No. 97021HS (Not: ABD dışında bulunmaz)
Veya Alere Triage® Kardiyak Paneli (TNI / CKMB).....Katalog No. 97022HS (Not: ABD dışında bulunmaz)
Veya Alere Triage® CardioProfiler® Panel......................Katalog No. 97100CP ya da 97100CPEU 
Veya Alere Triage® Profiler SOB™ Panel........................Katalog No. 97300 ya da 97300EU
Veya Alere Triage® BNP Testi............................................Katalog No. 98000XR, 98000XREU, 98010XR ya da 98010XREU
Veya Alere Triage® D-Dimer Testi...................................Katalog No. 98100 ya da 98100EU
AlereTriage® MeterPro .......................................................Katalog No. 55070 ya da 55071 – yazılım v.5.0 veya üzeri
Veya Triage® MeterPlus......................................................Katalog No. 55040 ya da 55041 – yazılım v.4.06 veya üzeri
Veya Triage® Meter..............................................................Katalog No. 55001 ya da 55010 – yazılım tüm ürünlerle uyumlu 
	 olmayabilir, lütfen Alere ile iletişim kurun.

Not: Lütfen Meter yazılımının yukarıda belirtilen şekilde yükseltildiğinden emin olun.

Numune Hazırlığı
•	 Sadece kullanılacak olan tüpleri kutudan çıkarın ve masa üzerine yerleştirin. Kalan tüpleri derhal soğutucuya koyun. 
•	 En az 30 dakika oda sıcaklığında (19-25°C) çözülmesini sağlayın.
•	 Soğutucudan çıkardıktan sonra bir saat içerisinde kullanın. 
•	 Kontrolleri test öncesinde vorteks uygulayarak veya ters çevirme yoluyla karıştırın.
•	 Çözüldükten sonra, Kontroller olabildiğince çabuk bir şekilde test edilmelidir. 
•	 Test Cihazı, Kontroller kullanıma hazır hale gelene kadar sızdırmaz bir kapta tutulmalıdır.

Test Prosedürü
•	 Kullanmadan önce Kontrolleri iyice karıştırın. 
•	 Kontrolleri, Control CODE CHIP™ modülünü Meter'a yerleştirdikten sonra Alere Triage® Test Cihazını kullanarak test edin.  

Kontrol CODE CHIP™ modülü lota özeldir.
•	 Meter menüsünden QC Numunesini seçin. 
•	 QC Numunesi (Kontrol) lot numarasını girin.
•	 Kontrolleri hasta numuneleri ile aynı şekilde test edin. 
•	 Özel Alere Triage® Test Cihazı ürün eki kullanım talimatlarına bakın.

İçeriğin Tüpten Boşaltılması 
1. Adım	 Tüpü uç kısmı yukarı bakacak şekilde tutun. Tüm malzemelerin tüpün dibinde olduğundan emin olun.
2. Adım	 Ucunu koparın.
3. Adım	 Tüpü ters çevirin ve tüm içeriği Test Cihazının numune portuna boşaltın.
4. Adım	 Boş tüpü yerel ve ülke yönetmeliklerine göre imha edin.

Sonuçlar
Meter, Test Cihazına özel CK-MB, miyoglobin, troponin I, B-tipi natriüretik peptid (BNP), ve D-dimer konsantrasyonlarını ve 
seçilmiş analitleri rapor edecektir.
Sonuçlar bu kitle birlikte verilen Beklenen Değerler kartındaki, beklenen aralıklara denk gelmelidir. 
Meter, CODE CHIP™ modülünü kullanarak üç standart sapmanın dışında kalan sonuçları işaretleyecektir.

Standardizasyon
Kontroller EDTA plazmada bulunan analit hacme (yoğunluğa) göre, CK-MB, miyoglobin, troponin I, BNP ve D-dimer saf 
protein preparatları kullanılarak standardize edilmiştir.

Prosedür Kısıtlamaları
Beklenen Değerler kartında basılı olan değerler bu ürünün üretildiği dönemde elde bulunan reaktiflerin kullanılması ile elde 
edilmiştir. Elde edilen değerlerin basılı değerlerin dışında kalması durumunda Alere ile iletişim kurun. Alere ile İletişim Kurun 
bölümüne bakın.

Performans Özellikleri
Günlük ve toplam beklenmeyen hal, kontrol malzemelerinin test edilmesi yoluyla ANOVA modeli kullanılarak belirlenmiş 
ve test karar noktasına yakın ve ilgili analitleri içeren insan plazma havuzları standart eğim aralığı içerisinde bulunan 
konsantrasyonlara eklenmiştir. Kontrol numuneleri 10 gün boyunca singlette, günde 10 kere test edilmiştir. Bu çalışmanın 
sonuçları aşağıdaki tabloda verilmiştir. Yüzde Değişim Katsayısı (CV) ANOVA analizi kullanılarak belirlenmiştir. Toplam Değişim 
Katsayısı %6 ila %16,1 arasında değişkenlik göstermiştir.

Analit Seviye Ortalama Eş sayısı Toplam CV Günlük CV

CK-MB  
(ng/mL)

1 4,47 100 12,2% 11,2%
2 18,66 100 14,3% 13,2%
3 49,08 100 12,5% 12,6%

Miyoglobin 
(ng/mL)

1 78,93 100 13,0% 12,9%
2 122,32 100 14,5% 13,5%
3 241,88 100 16,1% 15,2%

TnI  
(ng/mL)

1 0,35 100 12,3% 11,7%
2 1,22 100 12,3% 11,7%
3 11,60 100 10,1% 10,1%

BNP  
(pg/mL)

1 109,01 100 8,1% 8,1%
2 608,32 100 10,0% 9,8%
3 3432,74 100 12,3% 12,3%

D-dimer 
(ng/mL)

1 128 100 15,4% 14,4%
2 451 100 10,7% 9,7%

3 2.990 100 6,1% 6,0%

Beklenen Değerler kartındaki değerler, Alere Triage® Kardiyak Panel, Alere Triage® BNP Testi, Alere Triage® CardioProfiler® Panel, 
Alere Triage® Profiler SOB™ Panel ve Alere Triage® D-Dimer Testi kullanılarak elde edilmesi gereken sonuçları temsil eder. Bu 
ürünün performansı diğer immünolojik test sistemleri kullanılarak belirlenmemiştir.

Alere ile İletişim Kurun
Alere™ Ürün Desteği 
Alere™ ürününün kullanımıyla ilgili sorularınız bulunuyorsa, aşağıdaki Alere™ Ürün Destek Bakım Merkezlerinde biriyle veya 
yerel dağıtıcınızla irtibat kurun. Bizimle www.alere.com adresinden de irtibat kurabilirsiniz.

Bölge Telefon E Posta Adresi

Avrupa ve Orta Doğu   + 44.161.483.9032         EMEproductsupport@alere.com
Asya Pasifik        + 61.7.3363.7711          APproductsupport@alere.com
Afrika, Rusya, ve BDT  + 972.8.9429.683          ARCISproductsupport@alere.com
Latin Amerika      + 57.2.661.8797  LAproductsupport@alere.com
Kanada  + 1.613.271.1144           CANproductsupport@alere.com
ABD + 1.877.308.8287 USproductsupport@alere.com

Alere™ Müşteri Hizmetleri
Sipariş ve faturalandırma yardımı için aşağıdaki Alere™ Servis Bakım Merkezi veya yerel dağıtıcınızla irtibat kurun. Bizimle 
www.alere.com adresinden de irtibat kurabilirsiniz.

Telefon E Posta Adresi

+ 1.877.441.7440 clientservices@alere.com

Sınırlı Garanti. GEÇERLİ GARANTİ SÜRESİ İÇERİSİNDE, ALERE FİRMASI HER ÜRÜNÜN (I) İYİ KALİTEDE VE MALZEME 
KUSURLARINDAN ARİ OLDUĞUNU, (II) ÜRÜN KILAVUZUNDA BELİRTİLEN MALZEME ÖZELLİKLERİNE GÖRE İŞLEV 
GÖSTERECEĞİNİ VE (III) ÜRÜNLERİN KULLANIM AMACINA GÖRE SATIŞI İÇİN GEREKLİ OLAN İLGİLİ HÜKÜMET 
KURULUŞLARINDAN ONAY ALDIĞINI GARANTİ EDER (“SINIRLI GARANTİ”). ÜRÜN SINIRLI GARANTİNİN GEREKLİLİKLERİNİ 
KARŞILAMAZSA, BU DURUMDA MÜŞTERİNİN YEGANE HAKKI OLARAK ALERE TAMAMEN ALERE'NİN TASARRUFUNDA OLMAK 
ÜZERE ÜRÜNÜ YA TAMİR EDECEK YA DA DEĞİŞTİRECEKTİR. BU BÖLÜMDE İFADE EDİLEN SINIRLI GARANTİNİN HARİCİNDE, 
ALERE FİRMASI ÜRÜN İÇİN HERHANGİ BİR TİCARİ ELVERİŞLİLİK, BELİRLİ BİR AMACA UYGUNLUK VEYA İHLAL ETMEME 
GARANTİSİ DAHİL OLUP BUNLARLA SINIRLI OLMAMAK ÜZERE HER TÜR GARANTİYİ REDDETMEKTEDİR. MÜŞTERİNİN 
TALEBİ DOĞRULTUSUNDA ALERE'NİN MAKSİMUM YÜKÜMLÜLÜĞÜ MÜŞTERİ TARAFINDAN ÖDENEN NET ÜRÜN FİYATINI 
GEÇMEYECEKTİR. TARAFLARDAN HİÇBİRİ İŞ, KAR, VERİ VEYA GELİR KAYBI DAHİL OLUP BUNLARLA SINIRLI OLMAMAK ÜZERE 
HERHANGİ BİR ÖZEL, ARIZİ VEYA DOLAYLI KAYIP NEDENİYLE, ANILAN TÜRDEKİ HASARLARIN MEYDANA GELEBİLECEĞİNİ 
BELİRTEN BİR BİLDİRİM ALMIŞ OLSA DAHİ, DİĞER TARAFI YÜKÜMLÜ TUTMAYACAKTIR. 
Müşteri Ürünü fiziksel suiistimale, yanlış kullanıma, anormal kullanıma, Ürün Kılavuzu veya Broşüründe açıklananlarla uyumlu 
olmayan kullanıma, hileye, olağan dışı fiziksel strese, ihmale veya kazalara maruz bırakırsa, yukarıdaki Sınırlı Garanti geçerli 
olmayacaktır. Müşterinin Sınırlı Garanti çerçevesindeki herhangi bir garanti talebi, geçerli Sınırlı Garanti süresi içerisinde yazılı 
olarak yapılacaktır.
Bu ürünün üretimi ve kullanımı belirtilen kayıt numaralı ABD patentleriyle korunmaktadır:  
6.074.616 and 6.392.894.

Revizyon Değişiklikleri:
•	 SKU‘nun 98010XR ve 98010XREU belgelerini Gerekli Olan Ancak Ürünle Birlikte Verilmeyen Materyaller bölümüne 

ekleyin.
•	 Alere Latin Amerika‘nın 57.01800.094.9393 olan telefon numarası 57.2.661.8797 olarak değişmiştir.

繁體中文

Triage® Total 5 Control 產品說明書
適用範圍
Alere Triage® Total 5 Control 為用於 Alere Triage® Cardiac Panel、Alere Triage® CardioProfiler® 

Panel、Alere Triage® Profiler SOB™ Panel、Alere Triage® BNP Test、Alere Triage® D-Dimer Test 與 Alere 

Triage® Meter 測定儀的已知濃度用具，可協助實驗室監控檢驗效能。

試劑
Alere Triage® Total 5 Control 1 或 Alere Triage® Total 5 Control 2。

含保存劑、CK-MB、肌紅蛋白、肌鈣蛋白 I、B 型排鈉利尿胜肽 (BNP) 和 D-dimer 的 EDTA 人類血漿。

警告及注意事項
•	 僅可用於體外 診斷用途。

•	 用於製造本產品的人體來源材料經過 B 型肝炎表面抗原 (HbsAg)、C 型肝炎病毒抗體 (anti-HCV) 以及人類後

天免疫缺乏症候群病毒 (HIV-1 and HIV-2) 之抗體檢驗，結果發現使用核准的試劑時不具有反應性。由於目前

沒有檢驗方法可以完全保證不存在傳染性物質，因此應視同具有傳播傳染病能力的方式來處理試劑和患者樣本。

•	 若檢驗器材組外盒所印的有效期限已過，則請勿使用。

•	 不建議使用非 Alere Triage® Control。

儲存及處理條件
•	 控制組以冷凍方式運送。

•	 請勿使用收到時已解凍的控制組。

•	 請存放於冷凍溫度 -20 °C 或更低的非除霜冰箱內。

•	 請勿存放於冰箱門附近。

•	 控制組在包裝盒上所印的期限內皆可穩定保存。

•	 控制組不應再行冷凍。

•	 建議每管使用一次後隨即丟棄。

隨附的用具
Alere Triage® Total 5 Control

目錄號 88753 - 套組包含

Alere Triage® Total 5 Control 1    1 ...................5 x 0.25 mL

Control CODE CHIP™ 模組 .........................................1

或

目錄號 88754 - 套組包含

Alere Triage® Total 5 Control 2    2 ...................5 x 0.25 mL

Control CODE CHIP™ 模組 .........................................1

未提供的必備用具
Alere Triage® Cardiac Panel.....................目錄號 97000HS 或 97000HSEU

或 Alere Triage® Cardiac Panel (TNI)............目錄號 97021HS (注意：未於美國以外地區上市)

或 Alere Triage® Cardiac Panel (TNI / CKMB).....目錄號 97022HS (注意：未於美國以外地區上市)

或 Alere Triage® CardioProfiler® Panel..........目錄號 97100CP 或 97100CP

或 Alere Triage® Profiler SOB™ Panel............目錄號 97300 或 97300EU

或 Alere Triage® BNP Test.......................目錄號 98000XR, 98000XREU, 98010XR 或 98010XREU

或 Alere Triage® D-Dimer Test...................目錄號 98100 或 98100EU

Alere Triage® MeterPro..........................目錄號 55070 或 55071 – 軟體 v.5.0 或以上

或 Triage® MeterPlus............................目錄號 55040 或 55041 – 軟體 v.4.06 或以上

或 Triage® Meter................................目錄號 55001 或 55010 – 軟體可能無法與所有產品

	 相容，請聯絡 Alere。

注意：請確認已依照上文更新測定儀軟體。

樣本準備
•	 請僅從盒內取出要使用的試管，並置於台上。立即將其餘的試管放回冰箱。

•	 在室溫 (19-25°C) 置放至少 30 分鐘解凍。

•	 請在離開冷凍保存狀態後一小時內使用。

•	 進行檢測前，請以旋轉或倒置的方式混合均勻。

•	 一旦解凍，控制組應儘速進行檢測。

•	 直至控制組使用前，檢測卡應保存在密封袋中。

檢驗程序
•	 使用前請將控制組混合均勻。

•	 將 Control CODE CHIP™ 模組插入測定儀後，使用 Alere Triage® 檢測卡檢測控制組。Control CODE CHIP™  
模組為批次專用。

•	 從測定儀選單中選取 QC 樣本。

•	 輸入 QC 樣本 (控制組) 批號。

•	 控制組的測試方式應與病患樣本的測試方式相同。

•	 請參考特定 Alere Triage® 檢測卡產品說明書的使用說明。

取用試管內容物 
步驟 1	 拿著試管，且移液管管嘴朝上。確保所有物質在試管的底部。

步驟 2	 折斷標籤。

步驟 3	 反轉試管，將所有內容物滴入檢測卡的加樣口。

步驟 4	 依當地及國家規定丟棄空管。

結果
測定儀將會呈報檢測卡和所選分析物所含的 CK-MB、肌紅蛋白、肌鈣蛋白 I、B 型排鈉利尿胜肽 (BNP)、D-dimer  

特定濃度。

結果應在檢驗器材組所附的密閉期望值卡上的期望範圍之內。

使用 CODE CHIP™ 模組時，測定儀將會標示出差距三個標準差以上的結果。

標定
本控制組已經使用純化的 CK-MB、肌紅蛋白、肌鈣蛋白 I，BNP 和 D-dimer 蛋白製劑進行標定，以 EDTA 血漿中分析

物的質量 (濃度) 作為標定依據。

檢測程序的限制
期望值卡上發佈的數值由本產品製造時之試劑所測得。如果測得的數值超過發佈的範圍，請聯絡 Alere。請參考「聯

絡 Alere」單元。

性能特徵
採用 ANOVA 模型來確定日內誤差和總誤差，即對加入相應分析物後的標準樣和人類血漿混合物進行檢測，加入濃度 

在分析的決定點附近，並貫穿整個標準曲線的區間。以單次檢測控制組樣本，一天檢測十次，共 10 天。研究結果如 

下表。以 ANOVA 分析定出變異係數 (CV) 百分比。總變異係數差異為 6% 至 16.1%。

分析物 含量 平均值 重複次數 總 CV 日內 CV

CK-MB  
(ng/mL)

1 4.47 100 12.2% 11.2%

2 18.66 100 14.3% 13.2%

3 49.08 100 12.5% 12.6%

肌紅蛋白  
(ng/mL)

1 78.93 100 13.0% 12.9%

2 122.32 100 14.5% 13.5%

3 241.88 100 16.1% 15.2%

TnI  
(ng/mL)

1 0.35 100 12.3% 11.7%

2 1.22 100 12.3% 11.7%

3 11.60 100 10.1% 10.1%

BNP  
(pg/mL)

1 109.01 100 8.1% 8.1%

2 608.32 100 10.0% 9.8%

3 3432.74 100 12.3% 12.3%

D-dimer  
(ng/mL)

1 128 100 15.4% 14.4%

2 451 100 10.7% 9.7%

3 2,990 100 6.1% 6.0%

期望值卡的數值代表使用 Alere Triage® Cardiac Panel、Alere Triage® BNP Test、Alere Triage® 

CardioProfiler® Panel、Alere Triage® Profiler SOB™ Panel、Alere Triage® D-Dimer Test 所應測得的結果。尚

未使用其他免疫分析 

系統測定本產品之性能。

聯絡 Alere
Alere™ 產品支援 
如對 Alere™ 產品的使用有任何疑問，請聯絡下列 Alere™ 產品支援維護中心或是您當地的經銷商。您也可以透過網

站 www.alere.com 聯絡我們。

地區 電話 電子郵件信箱

歐洲及中東   + 44.161.483.9032         EMEproductsupport@alere.com

亞太地區        + 61.7.3363.7711          APproductsupport@alere.com

非洲、俄羅斯及獨立國協 (CIS)  + 972.8.9429.683          ARCISproductsupport@alere.com

拉丁美洲      + 57.2.661.8797  LAproductsupport@alere.com

加拿大  + 1.613.271.1144           CANproductsupport@alere.com

美國 + 1.877.308.8287 USproductsupport@alere.com

Alere™ 客服中心

若需訂購或是開具賬單，請聯絡以下 Alere™ 客服中心或您當地的經銷商。您也可以透過網站 www.alere.com 聯絡 

我們。

電話 電子郵件信箱

+ 1.877.441.7440 clientservices@alere.com

有限保固。在適用的保固期間內，ALERE 保證每件產品 (I) 品質良好，沒有材料瑕疵；(II) 符合產品手冊中的材料

規格；(III) 經相關政府機構核准，以核准用途銷售 (有限保固)。若產品不符合有限保固的要求，ALERE 會衡量應該

為客戶修理或者更換產品，這是 ALERE 對客戶的唯一補救方式。除本章節提及的有限保固外，ALERE 不承認任何及所

有明示或默示擔保，包括但不限於產品的可售性、適合特別使用目的，以及產品未侵害他人權利。ALERE 對任何客戶求

償的最高責任賠額，不可高於客戶支付的產品淨價。雙方均無需為對方的特殊損害、附帶損害或衍生性損害負責，包括

但不限於營業損失、收益損失、資料損失或收入損失。即使一方已接獲可能發生上述損害的通知，依然適用。

如產品問題肇因於客戶的物理破壞、錯誤使用、異常使用、沒有依照產品手冊或產品說明書使用、詐騙、竄改、異常 

外力、疏忽或意外，上述有限保固並不適用。客戶依有限保固提出的保固求償，應在有效有限保固期限內，以書面提

出。

本產品之製造及使用受以下美國專利號碼保護： 

6,074,616 和 6,392,894。

修訂變更：

•	 已新增 SKU 98010XR 與 98010XREU 至「未提供的必備用具」一節。

•	 Alere 拉丁美洲的聯絡電話已從 57.01800.094.9393 變更為 57.2.661.8797。

TH
แผ่นพบัประกอบผลติภณัฑ์ Triage® Total 5 Control
วัตถุประสงค์ในการใช้งาน
Alere Triage® Total 5 Control คือวัสดุวิเคราะห์ส�ำหรับใช้กับอุปกรณ์ทดสอบ Alere Triage® Cardiac Panel, Alere Triage® 
CardioProfiler® Panel, Alere Triage® Profiler SOB™ Panel, Alere Triage® BNP Test, Alere Triage® D-Dimer Test, และ 
Alere Triage® Meters เพื่อช่วยเหลือในการตรวจสอบประสิทธิภาพการทดสอบในห้องปฏิบัติการ

ตัวท�ำปฏิกิริยา
Alere Triage® Total 5 Control 1 หรือ Alere Triage® Total 5 Control 2
EDTA human plasma ที่มีสารกันเสีย, CK-MB, myoglobin, troponin I, B-type natriuretic peptide (BNP) 
และ D-dimer

ค�ำเตือนและข้อควรระวัง
•	 ส�ำหรับใช้กับการวินิจฉัยภายนอกร่างกาย
•	 วัสดุที่มาจากมนุษย์ที่ใช้ในผลิตภัณฑ์นี้ได้รับการตรวจสอบหา Hepatitis B surface antigen (HbsAg), แอนติบอดีของ 

Hepatitis C Virus (anti-HCV) และแอนติบอดีต้าน Human Immunodeficiency Virus (HIV-1 และ HIV-2) และพบว่าไม่
เกิดปฏิกิริยาขึ้นเมื่อใช้ตัวท�ำปฏิกิริยาที่ได้การรับรอง อย่างไรก็ตาม ไม่มีวิธีการทดสอบใดที่สามารถรับประกันได้อย่างมั่นใจว่า
ไม่มีสารที่ก่อให้เกิดการติดเชื้อ ดังนั้นจึงควรใช้ตัวท�ำปฏิกิริยาและตัวอย่างของผู้ป่วยเสมือนว่าสารเหล่านี้สามารถแพร่เชื้อได้

•	 ห้ามใช้ชุดเครื่องมือหลังจากวันหมดอายุที่พิมพ์ไว้ด้านนอกกล่อง
•	 ไม่แนะน�ำให้ใช้ตัวควบคุมที่ไม่ใช่ของ Alere Triage® 

การจัดเก็บและสิ่งจ�ำเป็นในการใช้งาน
•	 ตัวควบคุมถูกจัดส่งโดยแช่แข็งไว ้
•	 ห้ามใช้ตัวควบคุมที่ละลายแล้ว ขณะได้รับ 
•	 แช่แข็งไว้ที่อุณหภูม ิ-20 °C หรือต�่ำกว่าในตู้แช่แข็งแบบไม่ละลายน�้ำแข็ง 
•	 ห้ามเก็บไว้ใกล้กับประตูตู้แช่แข็ง 
•	 ตัวควบคุมมีความเสถียรจนกว่าจะถึงวันที่ที่ระบุไว้บนกล่อง 
•	 ไม่ควรแช่แข็งตัวควบคุมซ�้ำ
•	 แนะน�ำให้ใช้หลอดแต่ละหลอดครั้งเดียว และทิ้งเมื่อใช้

วัสดุที่มี
Alere Triage® Total 5 Control
แคตตาล็อก # 88753 - ในชุดประกอบด้วย
Alere Triage® Total 5 Control 1    1 ..............................................5 x 0.25 mL
โมดูล Control CODE CHIP™ .......................................................................1
หรือ
แคตตาล็อก # 88754 - ในชุดประกอบด้วย
Alere Triage® Total 5 Control 2    2 ..............................................5 x 0.25 mL
โมดูล Control CODE CHIP™ .......................................................................1

วัสดุที่ต้องใช้แต่ไม่มีมาให้
Alere Triage® Cardiac Panel................................แคตตาล็อก # 97000HS หรือ 97000HSEU
หรือ Alere Triage® Cardiac Panel (TNI)................แคตตาล็อก # 97021HS (หมายเหตุ: มีในสหรัฐอเมริกา)
หรือ Alere Triage® Cardiac Panel (TNI / CKMB)..แคตตาล็อก # 97022HS (หมายเหตุ: มีในสหรัฐอเมริกา)
หรือ Alere Triage® CardioProfiler® Panel.............แคตตาล็อก # 97100CP หรือ 97100CPEU
หรือ Alere Triage® Profiler SOB™ Panel..............แคตตาล็อก # 97300 หรือ 97300EU
หรือ Alere Triage® BNP Test................................แคตตาล็อก # 98000XR, 98000XREU, 98010XR หรือ 98010XREU
หรือ Alere Triage® D-Dimer Test..........................แคตตาล็อก # 98100 หรือ 98100EU
Alere Triage® MeterPro..........................................แคตตาลอ็ก # 55070 หรือ 55071 – ซอฟต์แวร์เวอร์ชัน 5.0 หรอืสูงกว่า
หรอื Triage® MeterPlus...........................................แคตตาลอ็ก # 55040 หรือ 55041 – ซอฟต์แวร์เวอร์ชัน 4.06 หรอืสูงกว่า
หรอื Triage® Meter..................................................แคตตาลอ็ก # 55001 หรือ 55010 – ซอฟต์แวร์อาจไม่สามารถใช้งานได้กบัทุก
	 ผลิตภัณฑ์ โปรดติดต่อ Alere

หมายเหตุ: โปรดตรวจสอบว่าซอฟต์แวร์ Meter ได้รับการอัพเกรดดังที่ระบุข้างต้น

การเตรียมตัวอย่าง
•	 หยิบเฉพาะหลอดที่ต้องการใช้ออกจากกล่องแล้วน�ำมาวางบนชั้นวางหลอดทดลอง เก็บหลอดที่เหลือเข้าตู้แช่แข็งทันที 
•	 ละลายที่อุณหภูมิห้อง (19-25°C) เป็นเวลาอย่างน้อย 30 นาที
•	 ใช้ภายในเวลา 1 ชั่วโมงนับจากเวลาที่เอาออกจากตู้แช่แข็ง 
•	 ผสมให้เข้ากันด้วยการ Vortexing หรือ Inversion ก่อนการทดสอบ
•	 เมื่อละลายแล้ว ควรใช้ตัวควบคุมในการทดสอบทันที 
•	 ควรเก็บอุปกรณ์ทดสอบไว้ในกระเป๋าที่ปิดสนิทจนกว่าตัวควบคุมจะพร้อมใช้งาน

กระบวนการทดสอบ
•	 ผสมตัวควบคุมเข้าด้วยกันก่อนใช้งาน 
•	 ทดสอบตัวควบคุมโดยใช้อุปกรณ์ทดสอบ Alere Triage® หลังจากใส่โมดูล Control CODE CHIP™ เข้าไปใน Meter  

โมดูล Control CODE CHIP™ เป็นประเภทระบุล็อต
•	 เลือกตัวอย่างควบคุม (QC Sample) จากเมน ูMeter 
•	 ใส่หมายเลขล็อตของตัวอย่างควบคุม (ตัวควบคุม)
•	 ทดสอบตัวควบคุมในลักษณะเดียวกับการทดสอบตัวอย่างผู้ป่วย 
•	 ดูที่แผ่นพับประกอบผลิตภัณฑ์ของอุปกรณ์ทดสอบ Alere Triage® ส�ำหรับค�ำแนะน�ำในการใช้งาน

การเอาสารออกจากหลอด 
ขั้นท่ี 1	 จับหลอดไว้โดยหันด้านบนขึ้น ตรวจสอบว่าสารทั้งหมดอยู่ด้านล่างหลอด
ขั้นท่ี 2	 เปิดฝา
ขั้นท่ี 3	 กลับด้านหลอดและเทสารทั้งหมดลงในช่องรับตัวอย่างของอุปกรณ์ทดสอบ
ขั้นท่ี 4	 ทิ้งหลอดเปล่าตามข้อก�ำหนดในท้องถิ่นและของประเทศ

ผลลัพธ์
Meter จะรายงานความเข้มข้นของ CK-MB, myoglobin, troponin I, B-type natriuretic peptide (BNP) และ D-dimer  
ตามอุปกรณ์ทดสอบและสารที่ต้องการวิเคราะห์ที่เลือกไว้
ผลลัพธ์ที่ได้จะอยู่ในช่วงที่คาดการณ์ดังที่ระบุไว้ในเอกสารค่าที่คาดการณ์ที่แนบมากับชุดผลิตภัณฑ์นี้ 
เมื่อใช้โมดูล CODE CHIP™ แล้ว Meter จะท�ำเครื่องหมายผลลัพธ์ที่อยู่นอกค่าเบี่ยงเบนมาตรฐานสามค่า

การเทียบมาตรฐาน
ตัวควบคุมได้รับการเทียบมาตรฐานโดยใช้โปรตีนบริสุทธิ์จากการเตรียม CK-MB, myoglobin, troponin I, BNP และ D-dimer  
ซึ่งได้มาจากมวลสาร (ความเข้มข้น) ของสารที่ต้องการวิเคราะห์ที่มีในพลาสมา EDTA

ข้อจ�ำกัดของกระบวนการ
ค่าที่พิมพ์ไว้ในเอกสารค่าที่คาดการณ์ ได้มาจากตัวท�ำปฏิกิริยาที่มีในขณะที่ท�ำการผลิตชุดผลิตภัณฑ์นี้ หากค่าที่ได้อยู่นอกช่วง 
ที่ระบุไว้ โปรดติดต่อ Alere โปรดดูที่ส่วนการติดต่อ Alere

ข้อบ่งชี้เกี่ยวกับประสิทธิภาพ
ความไม่แม่นย�ำภายในวันและความไม่แม่นย�ำรวมถูกประเมินผลโดยการใช้โมเด็ล ANOVA ด้วยการทดสอบวัสดุควบคุมและ 
สุ่มพลาสมาของมนุษย์ที่ใส่สารที่ต้องการวิเคราะห์เพิ่มเติม ณ ความเข้มข้นใกล้เคียงกับจุดการตัดสินใจของการวิเคราะห์ ตลอดช่วง 
ของเส้นโค้งมาตรฐาน ตัวอย่างของตัวควบคุมจะได้รับการทดสอบแบบแยกเดี่ยว สิบครั้งต่อวัน เป็นเวลา 10 วัน ผลลัพธ์ของ 
การศึกษานี้แสดงไว้ในตารางด้านล่าง เปอร์เซ็นต์สัมประสิทธิ์ของความผันแปร (CV) ถูกก�ำหนดโดยใช้การวิเคราะห์ ANOVA  
สัมประสิทธิ์ของความผันแปรรวมจะผันแปรจาก 6% จนถึง 16.1%

วิเคราะห์ ระดับ ค่าเฉลี่ย ท�ำซ�้ำ # ผลรวม CV CV ภายในวัน

CK-MB  
(ng/mL)

1 4.47 100 12.2% 11.2%
2 18.66 100 14.3% 13.2%
3 49.08 100 12.5% 12.6%

Myoglobin  
(ng/mL)

1 78.93 100 13.0% 12.9%
2 122.32 100 14.5% 13.5%
3 241.88 100 16.1% 15.2%

TnI  
(ng/mL)

1 0.35 100 12.3% 11.7%
2 1.22 100 12.3% 11.7%
3 11.60 100 10.1% 10.1%

BNP  
(pg/mL)

1 109.01 100 8.1% 8.1%
2 608.32 100 10.0% 9.8%
3 3432.74 100 12.3% 12.3%

D-dimer  
(ng/mL)

1 128 100 15.4% 14.4%
2 451 100 10.7% 9.7%

3 2,990 100 6.1% 6.0%

ค่าที่ได้บนเอกสารค่าที่คาดการณ์แสดงผลลัพธ์ที่ควรจะเกิดขึ้นเมื่อใช้การทดสอบ Alere Triage® Cardiac Panel, Alere Triage® 
BNP Test, Alere Triage® CardioProfiler® Panel, Alere Triage® Profiler SOB™ Panel  
และ Alere Triage® D-Dimer Test ยังไม่มีการวัดประสิทธิภาพของผลิตภัณฑ์นี้กับระบบการวัดภูมิต้านทานอื่นๆ

การติดต่อ Alere
ฝ่ายสนับสนุนผลิตภัณฑ ์Alere™  
โปรดติดต่อศูนย์ดูแลสนับสนุนผลิตภัณฑ ์Alere™ หรือตัวแทนจ�ำหน่ายในพื้นที่ของคุณ หากคุณมีปัญหาเกี่ยวกับการใช้ผลิตภัณฑ์  
Alere™ และคุณสามารถติดต่อเราได้ที่ www.alere.com

ภูมิภาค โทรศัพท์ อีเมล์แอดเดรส

ยุโรป & ตะวันออกกลาง   + 44.161.483.9032 EMEproductsupport@alere.com

เอเชียแปซิฟิค + 61.7.3363.7711 APproductsupport@alere.com

แอฟริกา, รัสเซียและเครือรัฐเอกราช + 972.8.9429.683 ARCISproductsupport@alere.com

ละตินอเมริกา + 57.2.661.8797  LAproductsupport@alere.com

แคนาดา  + 1.613.271.1144 CANproductsupport@alere.com

สหรัฐอเมริกา + 1.877.308.8287 USproductsupport@alere.com

ฝ่ายบริการลูกค้า Alere™ 
โปรดติดต่อศูนย์ดูแลสนับสนุนผลิตภัณฑ ์Alere™ หรือตัวแทนจ�ำหน่ายในพื้นที่ของคุณส�ำหรับความช่วยเหลือในการสั่งซื้อและ 
ช�ำระเงิน และคุณสามารถติดต่อเราได้ที่ www.alere.com

โทรศัพท์ อีเมล์แอดเดรส

+ 1.877.441.7440 clientservices@alere.com

การรับประกันแบบมีเงื่อนไข ส�ำหรับช่วงการรับประกันที่มีผล ALERE รับประกันว่าผลิตภัณฑ์แต่ละชิ้นจะมี (I) คุณภาพดีและไม่มีวัสดุ 
ที่เสียหาย (II) ท�ำงานได้ตรงตามข้อมูลจ�ำเพาะที่อ้างอิงในคู่มือผลิตภัณฑ์ และ (III) ได้รับอนุญาตโดยตัวแทนภาครัฐบาลที่ถูกต้อง 
ซึ่งจ�ำเป็นส�ำหรับการขายผลิตภัณฑ์เพื่อน�ำไปใช้งานตามวัตถุประสงค ์(“การรับประกันแบบมีเงื่อนไข”) หากผลิตภัณฑ์ไม่เป็นไปตาม 
ข้อก�ำหนดของการรับประกันแบบมีเงื่อนไข และเป็นการแก้ไขของลูกค้าแต่เพียงผู้เดียว ALERE จะซ่อมแซมหรือทดแทนผลิตภัณฑ์ 
ตามดุลยพินิจของ ALERE นอกเหนือจากการรับประกันแบบมีเงื่อนไขที่แจ้งให้ทราบในส่วนนี้แล้ว ALERE ขอปฏิเสธการรับประกัน 
ในรูปแบบอื่นทั้งหมด รวมทั้งการรับประกันแบบชัดแจ้งและโดยนัย รวมถึงแต่ไม่จ�ำกัดถึงการรับประกันใดๆ ของสินค้าว่าขายได้และ 
เหมาะสมส�ำหรับจุดประสงค์ใดโดยเฉพาะ และไม่มีสิ่งผิดกฎหมายใดๆ เกี่ยวกับผลิตภัณฑ์นี้ ความรับผิดสูงสุดของ ALERE ต่อการ 
การเคลมใดๆ ก็ตามของลูกค้าจะไม่เพิ่มราคาผลิตภัณฑ์สุทธิที่จ่ายโดยลูกค้า ทั้งสองฝ่ายไม่ต้องแสดงความรับผิดต่ออีกฝ่ายหนึ่ง 
ส�ำหรับการจ่ายค่าเสียหายแท้จริง ค่าเสียหายจากอุบัติเหตุ หรือค่าเสียหายที่ตามมา รวมถึงแต่ไม่จ�ำกัดต่อความเสียหายต่อธุรกิจ  
ผลก�ำไร ข้อมูล หรือรายได้ แม้ว่าฝ่ายใดก็ตามได้รับการแจ้งล่วงหน้าแล้วว่าความเสียหายประเภทนี้อาจเกิดขึ้นได้
การรับประกันแบบมีเงื่อนไขด้านบนจะไม่ถูกปรับใช้หากลูกค้าใช้ผลิตภัณฑ์ไปทางที่ผิด ผิดวัตถุประสงค์ ผิดวิธี ผิดสภาพการใช้งาน  
ใช้ไม่ตรงตามคู่มือการใช้งานหรือแผ่นพับของผลิตภัณฑ์ ใช้ไปในทางหลอกลวง ส่อไปในทางทุจริต ใช้โดยมีความเครียด 
ทางกายภาพที่ผิดปกติ ความประมาท หรือุบัติเหตุต่างๆ การเคลมประกันใดๆ โดยลูกค้าตามการรับประกันแบบมีเงื่อนไขจะถูกเขียน 
เป็นลายลักษณ์อักษรภายในระยะเวลาที่การรับประกันแบบมีเงื่อนไขมีผล
การผลิตและใช้ผลิตภัณฑ์ได้รับการคุ้มครองโดยหมายเลขสิทธิบัตรในสหรัฐอเมริกา:  
6,074,616 และ 6,392,894

เปลี่ยนแปลงการแก้ไข:
•	 เพิ่ม SKU's 98010XR และ 98010XREU ไปที่ส่วนวัสดุที่ต้องใช้แต่ไม่มีมาให้
•	 การติดต่อ Alere ละตินอเมริกาได้เปลี่ยนจาก 57.01800.094.9393 เป็น 57.2.661.8797

RU
Набор контролей Triage® Total 5: вкладыш
Назначение
Набор контролей Alere Triage® Total 5 — это предварительно исследованные материалы, предназначенные для 
использования с кардиологической панелью Alere Triage® Cardiac, панелью Alere Triage® CardioProfiler®, панелью Alere 
Triage® Profiler SOB™, тестом на BNP Alere Triage®, тестом на Д-димер Alere Triage®, а также с анализаторами Alere Triage® 
в целях контроля правильной работы тестовых систем.

Реагенты
Контроль 1 из набора Alere Triage® Total 5 или контроль 2 из набора Alere Triage® Total 5.
Плазма крови человека с добавлением EDTA и консервантов, содержащая КК-МВ, миоглобин, тропонин I, натрийуретический 
пептид типа B (BNP) и Д-димер.

Предостережения и меры предосторожности
•	 Только для диагностики in vitro.
•	 Материалы человеческого происхождения, использованные при производстве данного продукта, проверены 

на наличие поверхностного антигена гепатита В (HbsAg), антител к вирусу гепатита C (анти-HCV), а также 
антител к вирусам иммунодефицита человека (ВИЧ-1 и ВИЧ-2) с использованием лицензированных реагентов 
и признаны нереактивными. Ввиду того что ни один из известных методов анализа не позволяет полностью 
гарантировать отсутствие возбудителей инфекции, как с реагентами, так и с взятыми у пациентов образцами 
следует обращаться как с потенциально инфицированным материалом.

•	 Запрещается использовать набор по истечении срока годности, указанного снаружи на упаковке.
•	 Не рекомендуется использовать контроли сторонних производителей (не Alere Triage®).

Правила хранения изделия и работы с ним
•	 Контрольные материалы поставляются в замороженном виде. 
•	 Не используйте контрольные материалы, поставленные размороженными. 
•	 Хранить в замороженном виде при температуре -20 °C или ниже в морозильной камере, не требующей 

разморозки.
•	 Запрещается хранение вблизи двери морозильной камеры. 
•	 Контрольные материалы пригодны к использованию до даты, указанной на упаковке. 
•	 Запрещается повторная заморозка контрольных материалов.
•	 Рекомендуется использовать каждую пробирку однократно с последующей утилизацией.

Материалы, входящие в состав набора
Набор контролей Alere Triage® Total 5
Номер по каталогу: 88753 — в набор входят:
Контроль 1 из набора Alere Triage® Total 5   1........................................... 5 x 0,25 мл
Модуль CODE CHIP™ для контролей ................................................................................. 1
или
Номер по каталогу: 88754 — в набор входят:
Контроль 2 из набора Alere Triage®   2.......................................................... 5 x 0,25 мл
Модуль CODE CHIP™ для контролей ................................................................................. 1

Необходимые материалы, не входящие в состав набора
Кардиологическая панель Alere Triage® Cardiac............................................Номер по каталогу: 97000HS или 97000HSEU
или панель Alere Triage® Cardiac (ТнI)..................................................................Номер по каталогу: 97021HS 
	 (Примечание: недоступно за пределами США)
или панель Alere Triage® Cardiac (ТнI/креатинкиназа-МВ).........................Номер по каталогу: 97022HS 
	 (Примечание: недоступно за пределами США)
или панель Alere Triage® CardioProfiler®.............................................................Номер по каталогу: 97100CP или97100CPEU
или панель Alere Triage® Profiler SOB™................................................................Номер по каталогу: 97300 или 97300EU
или тест на BNP Alere Triage®...................................................................................Номер по каталогу: 98000XR, 98000XREU,
	 98010XR или 98010XREU
или тест на Д-димер Alere Triage®.........................................................................Номер по каталогу: 98100 или 98100EU
Анализатор Alere Triage® MeterPro..............................Номер по каталогу: 55070 или 55071 — ПО версии 5.0 или более поздней
или анализатор Triage® MeterPlus................................Номер по каталогу: 55040 или 55041 — ПО версии 4.06 или более поздней
или анализатор Triage®......................................................Номер по каталогу: 55001 или 55010 — �ПО может быть совместимо  

не со всеми продуктами, 
обратитесь в компанию Alere.

Примечание: необходимо обеспечить обновление программного обеспечения анализаторов до версий, указанных выше.

Подготовка образцов
•	 Извлеките из упаковки только те пробирки, которые понадобятся для анализа, и поместите их на стол. 

Немедленно поместите оставшиеся пробирки обратно в морозильную камеру. 
•	 Размораживайте содержимое пробирок при комнатной температуре (19–25 °C) не менее 30 минут.
•	 Используйте в течение одного часа после извлечения из морозильной камеры. 
•	 Перед выполнением анализа тщательно перемешайте содержимое, встряхивая или переворачивая пробирки.
•	 Анализ с использованием контрольных материалов должен быть выполнен как можно скорее после их 

размораживания. 
•	 Не следует извлекать тестовую панель из герметичной упаковки до тех пор, пока контрольные материалы не 

будут готовы к использованию.

Порядок выполнения анализа
•	 Тщательно перемешайте контрольные материалы перед использованием. 
•	 Проведите анализ контролей с помощью тестовой панели Alere Triage®, вставив в анализатор модуль CODE CHIP™ 

для контролей. Для каждой партии предусмотрен отдельный модуль CODE CHIP™ для контролей.
•	 Выберите в меню анализатора опцию «QC Sample» (Образец для контроля качества). 
•	 Введите номер партии образца для контроля качества (контроля).
•	 Выполните анализ контрольных материалов тем же способом, что и анализ образцов, взятых у пациентов. 
•	 См. инструкции по эксплуатации на вкладыше, прилагаемом к тестовой панели Alere Triage®.

Переливание содержимого из пробирки 
Шаг 1.	 Держите пробирку концом вверх. Убедитесь, что весь материал находится на дне пробирки.
Шаг 2.	 Сорвите предохранительный язычок.
Шаг 3.	 Переверните пробирку и перелейте все ее содержимое в отверстие для образца на тестовой панели.
Шаг 4.	 Пустая пробирка подлежит утилизации в соответствии с действующими нормами местного и федерального 

уровня.

Результаты
Анализатор выдает результаты измерения концентрации КК-МВ, миоглобина, тропонина I, натрийуретического пептида 
типа B (BNP) и Д-димера в соответствии с типом используемой тестовой панели и выбранными аналитами.
Результаты измерения должны находиться в пределах диапазонов ожидаемых значений, указанных в карточке ожидаемых 
значений, входящей в состав набора. 
С помощью модуля CODE CHIP™ анализатор отмечает результаты, выходящие за пределы трех стандартных отклонений.

Стандартизация
Контрольные материалы стандартизированы с использованием очищенных белковых препаратов КК-МВ, миоглобина, 
тропонина I, BNP, а также Д-димера исходя из массы (концентрации) аналита, присутствующего в плазме крови с 
добавлением EDTA.

Ограничения на использование результатов анализа
Значения, приведенные в карточке ожидаемых значений, получены с использованием реагентов, доступных на момент 
производства продукта. Если полученные значения находятся за пределами указанных диапазонов, обратитесь в компанию 
Alere. См. раздел «Как связаться с компанией Alere».

Рабочие характеристики
Суточная и общая погрешность измерялись с помощью модели дисперсионного анализа (ANOVA) посредством 
исследования контрольных материалов и пулов плазмы крови человека с добавлением соответствующих аналитов 
в концентрациях, близких к критическим значениям для теста, по всему диапазону калибровочной кривой. Образцы 
контрольных материалов исследовались отдельно, по десять раз в день в течение 10 дней. Результаты этого исследования 
представлены в таблице ниже. Коэффициент вариации (КВ) в процентах определялся с помощью модели дисперсионного 
анализа (ANOVA). Общий коэффициент вариации находился в диапазоне от 6 до 16,1%.

Аналит Уровень Среднее Число 
репликатов Общий КВ Суточный КВ

КК-MB  
(нг/мл)

1 4,47 100 12,2% 11,2%
2 18,66 100 14,3% 13,2%
3 49,08 100 12,5% 12,6%

Миоглобин  
(нг/мл)

1 78,93 100 13,0% 12,9%
2 122,32 100 14,5% 13,5%
3 241,88 100 16,1% 15,2%

Тропонин I  
(нг/мл)

1 0,35 100 12,3% 11,7%
2 1,22 100 12,3% 11,7%
3 11,60 100 10,1% 10,1%

BNP  
(пг/мл)

1 109,01 100 8,1% 8,1%
2 608,32 100 10,0% 9,8%
3 3432,74 100 12,3% 12,3%

Д-димер  
(нг/мл)

1 128 100 15,4% 14,4%
2 451 100 10,7% 9,7%

3 2990 100 6,1% 6,0%

Значения, приведенные в карточке ожидаемых значений, являются номинальными результатами измерений, которые 
должны быть получены при использовании кардиологической панели Alere Triage® Cardiac, теста на BNP Alere Triage®, 
панели Alere Triage® CardioProfiler®, панели Alere Triage® Profiler SOB™, а также теста на Д-димер Alere Triage®. Рабочие 
характеристики данного изделия не оценивались с использованием других систем иммунофлюоресцентного анализа.

Как связаться с компанией Alere
Техническая поддержка Alere™ 
По вопросам использования продукции Alere™ обращайтесь в перечисленные ниже центры технической поддержки 
Alere™ или к региональному дистрибьютору. С нами также можно связаться через веб-сайт www.alere.com.

Регион Телефон Электронная почта

Европа и Ближний Восток + 44 161 483 9032 EMEproductsupport@alere.com
Азиатско-Тихоокеанский регион  + 61 7 3363 7711 APproductsupport@alere.com
Африка, Российская Федерация и СНГ + 972 8 9429 683 ARCISproductsupport@alere.com
Страны Латинской Америки  + 57 2 661 8797 LAproductsupport@alere.com
Канада + 1 613 271 1144 CANproductsupport@alere.com
США + 1 877 308 8287 USproductsupport@alere.com

Служба поддержки клиентов Alere™
За помощью в оформлении заказов и счетов обращайтесь в указанный ниже центр сервисного обслуживания Alere™ 
или к региональному дистрибьютору. С нами также можно связаться через веб-сайт www.alere.com.

Телефон Электронная почта

+ 1 877 441 7440 clientservices@alere.com

Ограниченная гарантия. В ТЕЧЕНИЕ ДЕЙСТВУЮЩЕГО ГАРАНТИЙНОГО СРОКА КОМПАНИЯ ALERE ГАРАНТИРУЕТ (I) ВЫСОКОЕ 
КАЧЕСТВО ПРОДУКЦИИ И ОТСУТСТВИЕ В НЕЙ СУЩЕСТВЕННЫХ ДЕФЕКТОВ, (II) ФУНКЦИОНИРОВАНИЕ ПРОДУКЦИИ В 
СООТВЕТСТВИИ С ТЕХНИЧЕСКИМИ ДАННЫМИ, ПРИВЕДЕННЫМИ В РУКОВОДСТВЕ ПО ЭКСПЛУАТАЦИИ, А ТАКЖЕ (III) 
СООТВЕТСТВИЕ ПРОДУКЦИИ ТРЕБОВАНИЯМ, ПРЕДЪЯВЛЯЕМЫМ К НЕЙ ГОСУДАРСТВЕННЫМИ ОРГАНАМИ РЕГУЛИРОВАНИЯ 
И ОПРЕДЕЛЯЮЩИМ ВОЗМОЖНОСТЬ ЕЕ ПРОДАЖИ И ИСПОЛЬЗОВАНИЯ ПО НАЗНАЧЕНИЮ («ОГРАНИЧЕННАЯ ГАРАНТИЯ»). 
В СЛУЧАЕ НЕСООТВЕТСТВИЯ ПРОДУКЦИИ ТРЕБОВАНИЯМ, ПРЕДУСМОТРЕННЫМ ОГРАНИЧЕННОЙ ГАРАНТИЕЙ, КОМПАНИЯ 
ALERE ОБЯЗУЕТСЯ, ПО СВОЕМУ УСМОТРЕНИЮ, ОТРЕМОНТИРОВАТЬ ИЛИ ЗАМЕНИТЬ ДЕФЕКТНОЕ ИЗДЕЛИЕ, ЧТО ЯВЛЯЕТСЯ 
ЕДИНСТВЕННОЙ ФОРМОЙ КОМПЕНСАЦИИ, КОТОРАЯ МОЖЕТ БЫТЬ ПРЕДОСТАВЛЕНА КЛИЕНТУ. ЗА ИСКЛЮЧЕНИЕМ 
ОБЯЗАТЕЛЬСТВ ПО ОГРАНИЧЕННОЙ ГАРАНТИИ, ПЕРЕЧИСЛЕННЫХ В НАСТОЯЩЕМ РАЗДЕЛЕ, КОМПАНИЯ ALERE НЕ ПРИЗНАЕТ 
ЗА СОБОЙ НИКАКИХ ГАРАНТИЙНЫХ ОБЯЗАТЕЛЬСТВ, ЯВНЫХ ИЛИ ПОДРАЗУМЕВАЕМЫХ, В ТОМ ЧИСЛЕ В ОТНОШЕНИИ 
ТОВАРНОГО СОСТОЯНИЯ ПРОДУКЦИИ, ЕЕ ПРИГОДНОСТИ ДЛЯ КАКИХ-ЛИБО ЦЕЛЕЙ, А ТАКЖЕ ОТСУТСТВИЯ ПРАВОВЫХ 
ПРЕПЯТСТВИЙ. ОТВЕТСТВЕННОСТЬ КОМПАНИИ ALERE ПО ПРЕТЕНЗИЯМ КЛИЕНТОВ НЕ МОЖЕТ ПРЕВЫШАТЬ СТОИМОСТИ 
ПРИОБРЕТЕННОГО КЛИЕНТОМ ТОВАРА. НИ ОДНА ИЗ СТОРОН НЕ НЕСЕТ ПЕРЕД ДРУГОЙ СТОРОНОЙ ОТВЕТСТВЕННОСТИ 
ЗА ФАКТИЧЕСКИЕ, СЛУЧАЙНЫЕ, А ТАКЖЕ КОСВЕННЫЕ УБЫТКИ, В ТОМ ЧИСЛЕ УТРАТУ ПРЕДПРИЯТИЯ, ПОТЕРЮ ПРИБЫЛИ, 
ПОТЕРЮ ДАННЫХ ИЛИ СНИЖЕНИЕ ДОХОДА, ВКЛЮЧАЯ СЛУЧАИ, КОГДА КАКАЯ-ЛИБО ИЗ СТОРОН ЗАБЛАГОВРЕМЕННО 
УВЕДОМЛЯЕТСЯ О ВОЗМОЖНОСТИ ТАКИХ УБЫТКОВ.
Вышеперечисленные обязательства по ограниченной гарантии не распространяются на случаи ненадлежащего 
обращения клиента с изделием, его неправильной или ненадлежащей эксплуатации, в частности использования в 
противоречии с инструкциями, изложенными в руководстве по эксплуатации или на вкладыше, а также на случаи 
мошенничества, порчи изделия, оказания на изделие избыточного физического воздействия, небрежного обращения 
с изделием и чрезвычайных происшествий. Претензии по гарантийным обязательствам в пределах ограниченной 
гарантии предъявляются клиентом изготовителю в письменной форме в течение действующего гарантийного срока.
Права на производство и использование настоящего изделия защищены следующими патентами США:  
пат. № 6074616 и пат. № 6392894.

Изменения редакций:
•	 Добавлены коды товара 98010XR и 98010XREU в раздел о необходимых, но не входящих в состав набора 

материалах.
•	 Номер контактного телефона компании Allere в Латинской Америке 57 01800 094 9393 теперь изменился на 

новый: 57 2 661 8797.
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